UKITER STATES DISTRICT CoURY FUR Tl
NORTHERN DIOTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Thomes 1. Shell, )
Patntice, |
e g Civil Eo. 5106 '
United States of America, % = T [ X%
Defendant .
TTTRE Sk
SHIER A JDOUENT OB i e

This action having been coomenced by the plaintiff against the United
Stetes of America by service of a cummoms and compleint and the defemdsut hav-
ing sppeared by Russell 7. Smith, United Btetes Attorney, and negotiations hav-
ing been wade by the partiea hereto for settlement of thie action, and settle-
ment having been sgreed upcn bwtween the partiles, sublect to the aspproval aof
this court, and the plaintiff baving apposred by ble ettorney, 0. 0. Leach, snd
the dafendant having appeared by James L. Buwrtan, Assistent United States At-
torney, apd plaintiff's attorney having mede & stetemernt on the record of the
cauge of ection steted in the complaint, the dameges end loss suffered Wy the
pleintiff, and it appesring that the parties having agreed upon & setilemont
by payment bty the defendant to the plaintilf the sum of Three Hundred Sixty
Nine ($369.00) Dollars, end due deliberstion having besc had thereon and it
sppearing to my satisfection that such settlument under the circmstances and
facts in this sction ic just and reascmable, 1t is

i Riewddos of O, 0. Lemch, sattorney for plaintiff hereln,

Ord.red thet eaid settlement between the plaintiff and deflendant, the
United States of America, whereby the defendant agrees to psy to the plaintiff
the sum of Three Hundred Sixty Nice ($369.00) Dollers in full settlement of all
dsmegzes and claims arising out of the cause of ection sed forth in the complaint,
be and 1z heveby approved; and it is further

Ordered and edjwiged thet the allowenre to G. 0. leadh, attorney for
plaintiff. 1o determined and allowed at twenbty (20%) percent of said sum of
Thres Humdrad Sixty Hine ($369.00) Dollers, smounting to Bevenly Three and
80,100 {($73.80) Dollars, to be paid out of said settlemmat.

When such payment is made by the defasdsnt, United Stetes of Americe, to

0. 0. Leach, attorpey for Thomss L. Shell, tae corditions of the seittlement will



nave been complied with, and it is ordersd that the coupieint of the plaintiff

e disudssed with prejudice.
He costs ghall be charged againet the United States of Amerles.

This Sth day of July, L96L.

/ ;/ :m.jL" [/ / ‘[ e F s
nited o5 Dlotriot Juldge ¥




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CHLLAHUGMA

METHRCOPOLITAN LIFL INSURANCE )
COMPANY, & Corparation, )
)
Tleinkifl, )
)
VG- NO. 5146 o . !
) FILED
LULA B, RIGTING and }
ALML RISTINE, ) .
) RTINS
Ttafendants, ) s
MO O HOOD
Vel 1) 8 Disteies Coue
DECRIE
New oa this W,/ day of el , 1961, it sppearing

to the couri that Lols I. Ristine and Alma Ristine, defendants ia the
abova captioned case, having agreed among thewnselves as {o the dig-
position of the proceeds now on deposit with this court, to-wils

$3,549,67, tess $3VI.00 previously ovdered distribuated tv Idetropolitan

Life Iusurance Company andthe firm of Gable, Gotwals and Hayes, as

per decree of this court dated the ___:____ day of . , . » 1361, leaving
2 balance on lLand with ths court of $3,174.67.

IT I3 PHERDFORE ORDERED, ADJULDGAD AND DWCrLIol that
the defendant, Loin T. Ristine, have as her share of the proceeds of
said raoney the swr. of $666,00 and that Alma Ristine have as her share
of the proceeds of said money the swm of $2,508,67.

1T IS FURTHLR ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEZL that the
Clerk of this court issue checks for said sums as followe:

{a) $660,00 o Lola B. Ristine and Hughey Baker, her attorney.

{(by $2,008,57 to Alma Ristine and Beu i, Murdock, her attorney.

+

United .AS..tatles District Judge

APPROVED:
Daker & Raker

EY . ‘.f ;" [
Altorney for L.ola B, Ristine

Murdoe®, Schwabe & Monnet




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
WORTHEHN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA
United Statzs of America,
Plaintiff, Civil Action No. LéL3

Tracts Nos, D-1593B-1
and 0-1593E-2

vs.

1,663.10 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Katherine J. Steil, et al,
and Unknouwn Owners,

Defendants.

B T

1.

NCW, on this dlé}?;day of July, 1961, this matter comes
on for dispesition on application of plaintiff, United States of
fmerica, for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just
compensaticn and the court, after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the esgtates condemned in the
tracts emurerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are
described in the Declaration of Taking filed in Civil Action No. L6l3,

3.

The court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

b

Service of process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publicatier notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure cn all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acss of Congpess set cut in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the estates described in Paragraph 2 herein.
Pursvant thereto on February 19, 1959, the United States of America
has filed its Declaration of Taking of such described property and
titls %o the described estate in such property should be vested in the
United States of fmerica as of the date of filing the Declaration of

Taking.



6.

tn filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking
of certain estatssin subject tracts a certain sum of money and nore of
this deposit has been disbursed, es set out in Paragrapk 12 below.

T

On the date ¢f taking in this action, the owner of the estates
taken in subject tracts as described in Paragraph 2 herein was the de-
fendant whose nane is shown in Paragraph 12 below. Such named defendant
is the only person asserting any interest in the estates taken in such.
tracts, all other perscns having either disclaimsd or defaulted, and
such named defendant is entitled to receive the just compensation for
the eatates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owner of subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensaticn,
wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estates con-
demned in subject tracts is in the smount shoun as compensation in
Paragraph 12, and such stipulaticn should be approved.

9.

i deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the stipulation
as to just compensatior, and the amount of such deficiency should be
deposited for the benefit of the landowmer. Such deficiency is set
out in Paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is Therefcrs, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of /merica has the wight, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the tracts named in Parsgraph 2 herein, as such tracts are
particolarly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
filed hereiny and such tracts, to the extent of the estates described
and fer the uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking
are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of
Imerica as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estates are

forever barred from asserting any elaim thereto.



11.
1t Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owner of the estabes desecribed in Paragraph 2 herein,
condemned kerein in subject tracts, was the person whose name appears
below in Pearagraph 12, and the right to just compensation for the
estates taken herein in these tracts is vested in the party so named.
12.
1t Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the 3tipula-
tion Az To Just Compensation, mentioned in Paragraph & above, is hereby
confirmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just
compensation for the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS, 0-1593E-l and 0-1593E-2

Cwmer: Joe Clark Hogue

Award of Just Compensation
purstant to stipulation . . . . . .$100.00 $100.400

Doposgited ag estimated

compensation . . . 4 . . 4 . . . . B5,00
Doposit deficiency - o o 4 o o o § 15,00

Disbursed £ OWNEI .« = o o 4 « = ¢t o v o o o » o & “one

Balance due t0 OHOBE « o o » « + o s o & o« & + + « « _$100.00

13.
1t Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of fmerica shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this
Civil Acticn, to the credit of subject tracts the total depesit deficiency
in the sum of $15.00, and the Clerk of this Court shall then disburse

from the deposit for such tracts the sum of B100.Q0.

Fw M Dagmac
RICT i

APPROVED:

T / i .., o i ) g
2] Al -1/[ / . /A'ir(/ﬂtd
UBERT A, MARLOW

First Assistant 7. S, Atterney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHEERE DISTRICT CF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,
Plaintif?, Civil Action No. L699

Tracts Nes. W-2307,

W~2307E, -2
W-2318-2 %Bé Bnai™ T

W-2323

V3.

255.71 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate 1n Nowata County, Cklahoma,
and J. 0. Scott, et al., and Unknoun
Owmers,

Defendants.

M Nt S Sl et S el e P e e N

[

vZ¢g

b=
b=
1=
{3

NJW, on this lﬂﬁéﬁay of July, 1961, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation,
and the Couwrt, after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumcrated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are
described in the Declaraticn of Taking filed in this Civil Action No.
Lé99,

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

I.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publicavion notice as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure or all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
te cendemn for public use the estates described in Paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto on June 5, 1959, the United States of &merica has filed
its Declaraticn of Taking of such described property, and title to the
described estates in such property should be vested in the United States

of America az of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Repustry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking
of certain estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of r-ney, and
all of these deposits kave been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12
below.

7.

On the date of taking in this acticn, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are sh-wn in
Paragraph 12 below, Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons
having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are
entitled tc receive the just compensation for the sstates taken in
thsse tracts.

8.

The cwners of the subject tracts and the United States of
dmericz hava executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensa—
tien, wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estates
condemred 11 subject tracts is in the amounts shown as compensaticn in
Paragraph 12, and such Stipulations should be gpproved.

9.

Deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the Stipula-
tions As To Just Compensation, and the amounts of such deficiencies
should be deposited for the benefit of the landowners. Such deficien-
cies arc sel. out in Paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is Therefore GRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Arerica has the pight, power, and authority to cendemn for
public use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts ars
particularly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for
the uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, are con-
demned end title therete is vested in the United States of America as
of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants
herein and all other persons interested in such estates are forever
barred from asserting any claim thereto.

2



1.

1t Is Further ORDEFZD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject
tracts were the persons whose names appear below in Paragraph 12, and
the right to just compensation for the respective estates taken herein
in these tracts is vested in the parties sc named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipula-
tions As To Just Compensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby
are confirred; and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of
Just compersation for the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. W-2307 and W-2307E

Ovmner: Willard Reynolds

Avard of Just Competsaticon
pursuant o approved stipulation . . . . $5,250.00 $5,250.00

Deposited as eatimated ceompensation . . . 4,675.00
Deposit Deficiency % 575.00

Disbursed to oWN8T & & + & & & ¢ ¢« « o o = » « » « « 4+ » 1,675.00

Balancs due L0 OWNAY 4 4 4 « & o o o o 8 s v 4 . o 0w s .$___§I§.OO

TRAGTS NOS, W~2318-1, W-2318-2, W—23%§§

Ovners: Walter H. Hicks and Eva J. Hicks

Award of Just Compensation

pursiant to approved stipulation . . . .$3,000.00 $3,000.00
Deposited ag estimated compensation . . . 2,750.00
Deposit Deficientcy « o v v v v v o o« v - .5 250.00

Dishuraed t0 OWNEISE « 4 « 4 & « o « o » «o = » s o o 2,750.00

Balance due 10 OWNEI'S « « v « v v v o o o = & o o $ 250.00

THACT NO, W-2323

Quner: Jason Spurgeon Nix

Award of Juet Compensation

pursuant to approved stipulation $2,100.00 $2,100.C0
Deposited as estimzted compensation 1,675.00
Deposit Deficiency . + . + v v v+ v v & §~wﬁa5.00
Disburged toowner . . « . . . « ¢ v v v v v o v . . $1.675.00
Balance due toowner . . . + & & + « v v v o v .« . $ L25.00

——— e e

L0 B a8 el ¥ o SR I TP ARAE . 1 A A £



13.
It Is Further ORDERTD, ADJUDGED AND DECEEED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this
Civil Action the sum of $1,250.00 to cover the deposit deficiencies
for the warious tracts as shown in paragraph 12, and such sum shall be

allocated and placed in the deposits for the respective tracts as

followss
In the depcsit for Tract No. W-2307E the sum of $575.00
In the deposit for Tract Yo, W-2318E the sum of $250.00
In the depcsit for Tract No. W-2323 the sum of $hes.00
The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse certain sums as
follouss
¥rem the depesit for Tract Ne. W-2307E, to
Willard Reynolds, the sum of $575.00
From the deposit for Tract No, W-2318E, jointly,
to Walter H. Hicks and Gva J. Hicks, the sum of  $250.00
i'rom the deposit for Tract Ne. W-2323, to Jason
Spurgeon Kix, the sum of $425.00
; %‘w&, TS ST
1 ; GT JUBGRs
APPROVED:

L I . .
Fbl A ({j
HUBERT A, MARLOW
First Assistant U. 5. Attorney

bt s et T AT AR L A o o AP P e = ek bbbt e -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Civil Action No. 4708

Plaintiff,
vs. Tracts Nos. M-130LE
P-1628-1
o220 6L pcrzes of Land, More or lLess, ) P-1628-2
Situate in Nowata County, Cklahoma, ) P-162EE-1
and ¥ester Terrell, et al, and ) P-1628E-2
Unknown Owaers, } P-1628E-3
) P-16288-h
Defendants. )
)
JUDGMERNT
1L
Now, on this ,ﬁ?zﬁﬁay of i%éﬁw;". 1961, this matter

comes on for dieposition on application of glaintiff, United Sletes
of pmerica, for entry of judgmwent on stipulations sgreeing upen just
compensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only te the estates condemned in the
tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are
described .n the decleration of taking, as amended, filed in this action.

3.

""he Ccurt has Jjurisdiction of the parties and subject matter
of this ac-ion.

I,

Service of process has been perfected either perscnally, or by
publicetion notice, ms provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who ere interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authoriiy
to condemn for public use the estates described In Paragraph 2 herein.
Fursuant thereto, on June 12, 1959, the United States of America has
filed its declaration of taking of such described property, ané on
March 6, 1461 has filed an amendment thereto, and title to the deseribed
estategln such property should be vested in the United States of America

as of the date of filirg the deelsration of taking.

T AR AL i e 1 ¢ = . bl oo i e AR



€.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited
in the reglstry of this Cour%, as estimated ccmpensation for the teking
of certain estates in the subject tracts certain sums of money, and
part c¢f this deposit has been disbursed, as set cut in Paragraph 14
below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estates
taken in sibject tracts was the defendant whose neme is shown in
Paragraph L4 below. BSuch named defendant is the only perscn asserting
any irterest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons
having eltaer disclaimed or defaulted, and such named deferndant is
entitled to receive the just compensation for the estates taken in
these tracts.

5.

The owner of the subject tracts and the United States of
Americe have executed and filed herein stipulations as to Jjust com-
pensetion wherein they have agreed that Just compensation for the
estates condemned in subject tracts is in the smount shown as com-
pensaiion in Paragraph 1h btelow, and such stipulations should be
approved.

G,

& Stipulation for Exclusion of Property, executed by the
owrer end the United States of America, wes filed herein on November 23,
1959, whereby certain improvements, situated on the subject tracts, were
excluded from the taking in this case and it was agreed that the award
of conpensation for such tracts would be reduced by the salvage valus
of such irprovements, and/iﬁgimllation should be approved.

10.

A deficiency exists between the total amount deposited as
astimated compensation for subject tracts and the total amount fixed
by the stipulations as to Jjust compensation, and the emount of such
deficiency should be deposited for the bvenefit of the landowmer. Such

deficiency is set cut in Paragraph 1k below.

[pv]

e et e e e v m——— e



il.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of fmerica has the right, pover, and authority to condemn for
public use the tracts named in Parsgraph 2 herein, as such tracts are
particularly deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking, as
amended, filed herein; and such tracts, with the exception of the pro-
perty excluded by Paragraph 13, to the extent of the estates described
and for the uses snd purposes described in such Declaration of Taking,
as amended, ls condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States
of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and
all defendents herein and ell other persons interested in such estate
are forever barrad from asserting any claim thereto.

1z.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date
of teking, the owner of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts
wae thz defendant vhose name appears below in Paragraph 14, and the
right to just compensation for the estates teken hereln in these tracts
ig vested in the party so named.

13.

T IS FURTHE# ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the Stipuls-
tion for Exclusion of Property mentioned in Peragraph 9 above is hereby
confirped, and title to the property covered by such Stipulation
remains vested in the defendant owner.

1k,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AKD DECREED that the stipula-
tions as to Just compensation, mentioned in Paragreph 8 sbove, hereby
are cenfirmed; and the totsl of the sums therein fixed is adopted as
the avard 5f juct compenssation for the estates condemned in subject

tracts as follows:



TRACTS HOS, M-130LE, P-1628-1, p-1628-2,
P-1528E-1, P-1628E-2, P-1628E-3
and P-1628E-L

Qwner: Foster Terrell

fward of Just compensation
pursvant to stipulatien: . . .+ « ¢ . .
For Tract M-130ME . . . + + « « » . $L00JCO0
For all obther tractzs  $16,325.00
Less salvage value of
improvements reserved
pursuant to stipula-

tion 2h5.00
$16,0680.00
motal et AWAPrd + < « + 4 .« o o o« « 315,080.00 $16,480.00

Depesited as estimated
Compensation . « « + + 4« « .+ v » .+ 15,025,00
Deposgit Defliciency « v+ ¢+ ¢ &+ ¢ P 1,553.03

Nisbursed 5O OWHEP « « « o « « o o s« o = + o+ « » « »_11,780.00
Balarce due to owner e e e e e 4 e e e e e s e s s $1,700.00
15.

1T 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCED, AND DECREED that the United
Staotes of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in Civil
Action No. 1708, the defisiency sum of $1L55.00 and such sum shall be
placed in the deposit for Tract Fo. P-1628-1. The Clerk of this Court
then shall. disburse from the deposits for subject tracts the sum

of $1700.00 to Foster Terrell.

/4

oy 145

APPROVED:

PNyl d 7 el
AUSERT A. MARLOW
First Ass.atant U. 5. Attorney

e ——y —— . e s oot e Ay s A



UNLTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United Stiates of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4708

Tracts Nos. M-1350E, M-1351E,
W-2336E-1, W-2336E-2, W-2343F
W-2355E-l,,ﬂ-%355$-aw

zn

Vs,

224 .€4 Acres of Land, More or Less,
3ituate in Nowata County, Oklahoma,
and Foster Terrell, et al, and
Unkncwn QOwners,

o,

Pl o

PR e et et

Defendants.
JUDGMERT |
1.
-bﬂ b
NOW, on this /6/ ~ day of N , 1961,

this matter comes on for disposition on{ﬁpplicé ion of the plaintiff,
United States of America, for entry of Judgment on the Report of Com-
missioners filed herein on April 25, 1961, and the Court after heving
examined <he files in this action and being advised by counsel for the
plaintiff finds that:

2.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
rpatter of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the tracts enumerated in the
captionsabove, as such tracts are described in the Compleint and
Declaration of Taeking, filed herein.

4.

Servize of process has been perfected either personelly or by
publicaticn n' tice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure cn all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paregraph 2 of the Cowplaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and
anthority to condemn for public use the subjJect tracts of land. Pursvant
thereto, cn June 12, 1959, the United States of America filed ite
Declaraticn of Taking of certain estatesin such tracts of land, and
title to such property should be vested in the United States of Ameriea,

as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking.

e ALl AR e et e i S s e pr————— e



6.,

n the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Regisiry of this Court a5 estimated compensatien for the taking
of the des:ribel estates in subject tracts, certain sums of meney and
part cf thise deposits hag been disbursed as set out in Paragraph 11
below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 25, 1961,
is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all tracts
covered by such report. The amount of just cempensation as to the subject
tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in Parmgraph 11 below.

g.

Uertain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated [ust compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by
the Commiseion and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money
sufficient to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Govern-
mert. Thece deficiencies are set out in Paragraph 11 below.

9.

The defendants named in Paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estetes condemned
herein, all other defendants having either disclalmed or defaulted; the
named defendants are the owners of the respective interests in such
estates as designated and, as such, are entitled to receive the just
compensation therefor,

10.

IT I5 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the ripght, power, and authority to condern for
public use the subject tracts, described in the Declaration of Taking
filed herein, and such property to the extent of the estates indicated
and for the uses and purposes described in the Declaration of Taking
filed herein, is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of Anerica, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other perscns are forever barred

from asserting any e¢lainr thereto.



i1,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUNGED AND DECREED that the right
to receive just compensation for the respective estates tazken herein
in subject tracwus is vested in the defendants whose names appear below
in this paragraph; the Report of Commissiocners of April 25, 196%, is
hereby confirmed and the sums therein fixed are adopted as Just compensa-
tion for subjeect tracts as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. M-13508

{uwnerss
Leslie Brown and Gertrude Brown,
his wife
Award of Just Compensation: $100.00 $100.00
Deposited as estimated campensation 100.00
Deposit Deficiency None
Disbursed o OWRErS + v &« 4 i 4 & « v & v o s = = « & » » None

Balance Due €0 OWNEI'S v v + v o o » o v o s = & « « + « - $100.00

TRACT NO, M-1351E

Owners:

Leslie Brown and Jertrude Brownm,
his wife

Award of Just Compensation: $300.00 $300.00
Deposited As estimated compensation 250,00

Deposit Defiolency $ 50.00

Disbursed Lo GUIErS & v 4 4 ¢ ¢ 4 & o 4 o + o » o « o & 1 None

Balance dus to JWNBIS .« ¢ v 4 & » « o o s & = 2 ¢ o« » = §290.00

TRACTS WOS. W-2336E-1 and W-2336E-2

Owner: Grice Pruett
Award of Juist Compensavion $200.00 $200.C0

Deposited is estimated compensation 100.00

Deposit deficiercy $100.00
Disbursed 50 OWEST & v + v v « o v o o o = o+ + + + » » - $100.00
Balance e t0 CHNBE + &+ + « « + o + o « « « o + + « « « » $100.00

R IS - LRI PP e o rpa————————



Quwners:

irace Prustt

IThe State of Oklshoma, ex rel, Commissioners

of the Land Office holds a mortgage on this

tract but makes no claim to the award for such

tract.)
Award of Just Ccmpensation $300.00 $300.00
Deposited as estimated compensation 180.00
Deposit deliciency $120.00
Disbursed <o OWNner « « « 4 « 4 « 4 4 ¢ s o & o v o o o« s 180.00
Balance duc to owner . . . . . . . 4 . s o v 0w 0. oe s« $120,00

TRACTS NOS. W-2355E-1 and W~2355E-2

Juner: Grace Pruett

Award of Just Compensation %350.00 $350,00
Deposited as estimated compensation 300,00
Deposit Def'iciency 50.00
Disbursed o0 Cwner . v v 4 ¢ & v v v 4 o & s b e v s e 300,00

Balance dug to OWHET v » v + « « o « ¢ & + o s « ¢« ¢ « = « 350,00

e

12.

1t Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the Unilted
States of fmerica shall pay inte the Registry of this Court for the
benefit of the landowners the deposit deficiencies for the variocus tracts
as shown ir. Paragraph 11, together with interest on such deficiencies
at the rate of 6% per aamum from June 12, 1959, until the date of deposit
of such deficiency sums; and such sums shall be placed in the respective
deposits for subject tracts in this Civil Action. Upon receipt of such
sums, the Clerk of this Ceourt shall disburse certain sums as follows:

1. TFrom the deposits for fracts Nos. M-135CE and M-1351E
the sun of $LCC.0O0 plus all accrued interest on the deposit deficiencies
for these two tracts, jointly, to Lesley Brewn and Gertrude Brown.

2. From the deposits for .racts Nos. W-2336E-1 and W~23365-2,
W-23h3E, W-2355E-1 and W-2355E-2 the sum of $270.00 plus all accrued

interest on the deposit deficisncies for these tracts, te Grace Proett.

AFPPROVED:

e . p
,)(J%ff‘fﬁ/j SJL B ) mg.i}“w |
HUBERT A, MARLOW

First isgistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DLSTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCHA

United States o fmerica,
Plaintiff, Civil Action No. LT709

Tracts Nos. T-2046E~1
and T-2046E-2

VE.

198.00 Aeres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowatze County, Oklahoma
and John R. Riley, et zl, and
Unknown Cwners,

FilED

Defendants.

e et e M M e A i Mo ey ey P e

JUDGMENT

1

On May 1, 1951, this cause, as to the captioned tracts,
came on for trial, and fthe parties having weived a jury, the case was
tried to the Court, before the Honorasble Royce H. Savege, Judge of
the United States Distriet Court for the Northern District of Oklahoms.
Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow,
First Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahcma. Deferdants did not appear. After hearing the evidence and
being fully sdvised in the premises, the court finds:

2.

The ccurt has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
wmatter of this action. This Judgment spplies only to the estates
condemned in Tracts Nos. T-2046E-1 and T-20LEE-2, as such tracts and
estates are described in the Declaration of Taking, se smended, filed
herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected elther perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are inter-
ested in subject trect.

k,

The Acts of Congrese set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts
are particularly described in such Complaint, Pursuant thereto, on

June 1%, 1559, the United States of America filed its Declaration of



PPN ————

Taking of certein estates in such described land, and on March 30, 1961,
filed an Amendnent to such Declaration of Taking, and title to such
property should be vested in the United States of Americe, as of the
dates of filing such instruments.

5.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaraticn of Taking,
and fmendment thereto, there wes deposited in the Registry of this
Court, as estimated compenseticn for the faking of subject tracts,
certain sums of money, pert of which has been disbursed es shown in
Paragraph 12.

6.

Fair warket value for the mineral estate condemned herein in
subject tract is $75.00 and such sum should be adopted as the award
of just eompensation for such estate.

7.

The cvmers of subject tracts, and the United States of fmerica
have executed and filed herein, on July 26, 1960 and on October 13, 1§60,
Stipulations as to Just compensation wherein they have agreed upen the
apount of just ccmpensation for the surface estate in subject tracts,
and such stipulations should be approved.

8.

The d=fendants named in Paragraph 12 as owners of subject
tracts are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates
condemned in subject tracts, all other defendants having either dis-
claimed or defaulted; the named defendants are the owners of such estates,
as of the date of teking, and as such are entitled to receive the awsrd
of just ccmpensation.

.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Unitel
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for
public use the tracts named in Paragreph 2 herein, as such tracts are
particulerly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking
as amended filed herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estates
indicated, and for the uses and purposes deseribed in the Declaration

of Taking, as smended, are condemned and title thereto is vested in the



e AR e e e n—— o i

United States of America as of the dates of {iling the aforegaid

instruments, and all defendants herein an all other persons interested

in such egtates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.
10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the
dates of taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject
tract were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below;
the right to receive the just compensation for the estates taken in
these tracts 1s vested In the parties so nemed.

il.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thaet the Stipula-
tions &s to Just Compensation mentioned in Paregraph 7 above, hereby
are confirmed and the sum of $920.00 is sdopted as the award of just
compensation for the surface interest condemned in subject tracts,
all as shown in Paragrash 12.

i12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the suw of
$75.00 hereby is adopted as the award of just ccmpensation for the
mineral. estate condemned herein in subject tracts, as shown in the

schedule as follows, to-wit:

TRACTS WOS. T-20LGE-1 and T-204EE-2

Owners:
Claudia Lee Spray . « « « « « » - 2/3 Interest

Mildred L. Ward
Ioren H. Spray
Ralph H. Spray
Williaw D. Spray
Bessie M., Fitzwater
Jennie Lee O'Connor
Eelen Maxine Tate

. . 1/3 Interest

Nt Mt M e e st

Award of Just Compensation:
For Surface estate
fursuant to approved stipulations $520.00

For Mineral estate,

fward by the Court . . . . . . . 75.00
Total Award of Just Compensaticn  $595.00 $995.00

Deposited as Estimated Compensation:
For surface ., . . . . . $920.00
For Minerals . . . . . 75.00
Totel Deposit « . . . . . . . $695.00

Deposit Deficleney . . o . . . . . Hone
Disburced o OWOEXS + 4+ « & 4 + + 2 v 4 4 . o= . w e . . $O20.00
Balance due O OVDEYS « + v . . v b 4w a .t s w e v s e . $T5.00



13.
Tt Is Further CORDERED that the Clerk of this Court forthwith

shall disturse from the deposit for subject tracts the balance due to

the ownere as fallows:

To Claudia Lee Spray . « +« « + « « « « « $50.00
To Mildred L. Ward . . « . « v « v o « & 3.58
To Loren H. Spray « « « « « « o s o o+ » 307
To Relph H. Spray « +« « ¢« « = « « « « » o 3.57
To William D. SPray « « « v o « » « » » «»  3.597
To Bessie M. Pitzwater . . o « « « « « .+ o 3.57
To Jennie Lee Q'Connor - + « « « « +» = - « 3.57
To Helen Maxine Tate P I T

APPROVED :

Elobodt A. IV fes
HUBERT A. MARLOW
First Assistant U. 5. Attorney

- e T e ———— - 5 e —————



ULITED 7877253 DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

HORTH DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA
Tnited States of America, }
)
Flaintitf, 3 CGivil Action No., 4871
)
vs. ) Tract No. 0-1527(partial)
)
608. 3 Aeres of Land, Mere }
or Less, Situate in Nowata )
and Ragers Counties, Cklahoma, 3
and Jannie M. Faulkner, ‘et al, )
) Jut 3
Defendants. 3
) NOBLE O HOD
JtDgH E N T Clerk, U, 8, Disiior Uovis
1.
NCW on this /Lﬂ: day of --g,(,;,g 1961, this natier

comes cn for dispositlon on applicatioh of élaintiff, United States of
Imerica, for entry of judgment on a stipulation agrecing upon just
compensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in Lhis
action and being adviced by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgmert applies only to the estate condemned in Traov
We. 0-1527, as such estzte and tract are described in the Declaration
cf Teking filed in this action, with the exception of ine lense houass
ov residence located cn such tract which building is specifically
erxcluded from the operation of this Judgment.

3.

The Court h:s jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter
of this acticn.

k.

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or
by puhlicztion notice, as provided by Rule 714 of Federal Rules of
Civil Proceduve on &ll parties defendant in this cause who are inter-
ested in subject tract.

5.

The Azts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the complaini
herein ‘ive the United States of America the right, power, and authcrity
Lo condemr. for public use the ecitate described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on March 2, 1960, the United States of America has
filed its Declaration of Taking of such desoribad preperty, and title
te the described estate in such ;roperty shouid be vested in the
United Stsztes of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of
Taking.

ot e - B T Bt e e



G,

Cn fil ag »f the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the registry of this Court, ag estimated compensation for the taking
of a certain estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and all
of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estatle
taken in subject tract was the defendant whose name is shown in para-
graph 12 elow. Such named defendant is the only persen asserting any
interest in the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendant is entitled
to roceiva the just compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owner of the subject tract and the United States of America
have execated and filed herein a stipulation as to just ccmpensation
whercin they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned
in subject tract is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12
helow, and such stipulation should be approved.

2.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compemsation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the stipulation
as to just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be
deposited for the benefit of the landowner. Such deficiency is set
cut in paragraph 12 bzlow,

10.

IT IS THERSFORE ORDERED, ANJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the ripght, pewer, and authority So condemn for pub-
lie use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is peiticu-
larty deseribed in the Complaint and Decleration of Taking filed herein;
and such tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses
and purpcses described in such Declaration of Taking, with the excepuinn
of the lease house or residence located on such tract which building is
specifically excluded from the operation of this judgment, is condenmed
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the
date of filing such Dzclaration ¢f Taking, and all defendants herein
and a1l other persons interesied in such estabte are forever barred from

asgerting any claim thereto.

e e 1 o ety P e RS



iy h s - el e p——— - e A < *

I
IT I8 PURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AWD DECREED that on the
date of taking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in subject
tract was the defendant whose name appears below in paragraph 12,
and the right to just compensation for the estate taken herein in
this tract is vested in the party so named.
12,
iT I5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipula-
ticn as to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph B above, herehy
is confirmed; and the sam therein fixed is adopted as the award of just
compensation for the estate conderned in subject tract as follows:

Tract No. 0-1527

Owner: {Of the Land but not
the residenca)
William O, Jordon

Awvard of Just Compensation:

{exclusive of the residence)} $3,000.00 $3,000,00
Deposited as estimated compen-

sation:

{exclusive of the residence) %2,750.00

Deposit deficieney + . - . . . . ~ 3 250,00

Disbursed Lo OWREE « 4 & v + & s v o « & « s 2,750.00
Belance due Lo OWHEE + 4 4+ 4 4 o o & o = 1 4 s B ESO.QQ
13,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Anerica shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this
Civil fZetion, to the credit of subjeci tract, the deficiency sum of
$250.00, ani the Clerk of this Gourt then shall disburse such sum to

William Q. Jordorl.

T JugG

APPROVED:

bt A ol
HUBERT A. MARLCW
First Assistant U. 5. Attorney

L



Def. Jdgm't

with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of imps.
NGRTHERN DISTRICT COF COKLAHOMA ol
United States of America, ‘
Flaintiff, )
ve. ) Civil No. U7k -
oLk .20 Acies of Land, More or less, g Jug
ituate in Creek and Pawnee Countles, y T e reer
Oklghoms, end Ruth I. Knee, et ul, and ) 1N(,=r;L.L { rIO;\T'ﬁ
Unknovn Cwnere, ) Clerke, U, 8 Dhsiricy oo
Defendants. ) Trect{s} No{s). 1852

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for ccnsideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipuletion(s)
Gs){ere) tendered herewith for filing herein.

Coxnells Coonred Holmeg, & Raymond K. Hols

The Court finds that plaintiff and her hustend, and Chexlee R, MeIntire and
Nancy L. MeIntire, his wife , defendant{s) herein,
have, by the stisulation{s} above referred to, asgreed that the Just ccmpensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of the estete(s) in Tract(s) No{s).

1852 , a3 set Torth and described- in the Corpleint
and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$ 25,825.00 , inzlusive of interest. The sum of $ 16,500.00 ,

was deposited inwe tre registry of this Court as estimated just cowmpensation for said
tract{s) upen the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject watter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected e.ther personally or by publicaticn of nctice, as prescribed by Rule
T4 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedurz, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests In the subject tract(s).

IT I%, THEFEFCRE, BY THE COURT ORLERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set Fforth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in end to the land{s) hereinabove referred to,
ag said tract{s) (is){are) described therein, is herehy conlfirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract(s) No(s). 1852 , is the sum of $20,750.00 ,
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the sbove-named defendant{s) of the
right to remove on or before August 1, 1961 , faked(all){building(s)) and
improvement(s)) located thereon, having a (X¥XEE¥ salvage value of 3§ 1,075.00  and
$4,000.00, respectively, & totel of $5,075.00,

(C) Tre pilzintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of § 4,250.00 , without interest.

Jurisdietvion of this cause is retsined for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

L
Entered this | “day of  July 1963 .

APPROVED:

o) Lot

Pemcz- K!'Ohn, Aes't U5 e Attorne;\r

e e b - e ———— . erem s o Al e ¢ [ —



- e - e poerame . — a
}.n ,.p\.uwi .i-k-:.{".‘I : [

MM LR P TY

Mnbbod  Sabos of oerloe,

Wi ; BEAYS

R o
CPRTL Tiw

LRI, HARTE BT e
gb cenly, llahose

iﬁ.l& eray at

W5 SAST-3 FE TR 4

HE DA FAR o S .4:ei-"mwﬂ, at ai, neo :
91 SR SLVIC AR LE AL o S H
RTE 7S HNE T o)

FIopoNeY JUDAREEY g PYe

o this dey this causs coaes on for vonsicerntion un the
wtd wtstione croonted by Ted oo 0 Iuber, atioragy for Virgdd Swrtley
argt mee CmrLloy, ble wikfr, &nd allseney TOT SRy e o BSinoan
CutSieen wistc, Nis wife, defemdients hareln, and the win tntirt, the
Unibeo staban o cmerlon, appearing by Cerry a. Trabig anslalani
Gedbal ates sttorney, whieh stlowlntions eve teminran hervewith Tof

dhite narein.

P cauet Tinde that lsintif? and the aboveenpmsd slefafi-
bt Lhe

e relerrid i,

danes have, by bhe stipalatlions !
Just comsansition te be pald by the pluteldfl Jor the neliing of the
ento e bn reCl Nue 375G, o8 set rorth and desceile In the Come
plotit 8o Cenlaration of Taking mevetofore {lied ia Lhls causs ig
the Latel wme o - LT,RAG.00, Enciustve of Intercel.  Tho mwem ool
ST, L amn nesetfted Into the rocisiry ol this ooeurt g solimted
it vougenanh iz for the sale broct wpon the ofiing o the selere

r

Bereln. The tourt hau wrizdietion of the jevifes

srm i sun teot wbter of this actlong  cervics of jrogepss hat fop s
seriecte Athar oersonally or L sakl joation oF pedlds, 0% JRie

serbho. by Tais TEA of the Feogrsl slas gf Ohwil Crvorusru, o sl

soant having compendeiie inberasis In the saklect Lean

A RS

o westdny in pioindil) of aats e ol

¥

Porgs te e anpladnt end Secinratian of o S dane

- 3 - 7, i 5k
Ll rres bo, on owwf Frao i A5 J@Bdris wirgins, 1%
WYL v s



TR CUNRFEE SR L F S 112 BN

et n, VPOE B8 e cun Y L0,0 Doy dmtlue

fye of fnberent, ond bhe regerentlorn LY Lhe Jelennianit,

Dy carhley, nls whiey v Lily s Sials w rabhlaeen

Foa wl the riehb bo rodoee S0 G0 beiors symat b, 1961 .

[

Coaabed bheresn, Bevisc o totnl selvige i e ol

{#- “ s
{o0 The simindif? shold Curtiedth dmpenil fnto the Pee
sieter ot tndn Lourt the geftofeney in b smueant ol 7 w i by

wibiboout dniorosly
ertadiction of thin opuse iv Tokapings SO0 R0 gnkry of

viler nvs soopenrinte HPdgrs Dw rlalluade

ergy thin /7 % ey ouy ;‘Jygﬂé_«fwmﬁ S

,2} . : ,ﬁv/ ;
il %{z A e vy T T A
} o A r‘{t:q; LAmAT

W g "

APPROVED:

St /. gt
Perry 5 Krchn, Assistant U. 5. Attorney

e ¢ e ———— 1=




Def. Jdgm't

with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE Df{imga; -
NORTHZRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHQMNA AR T N
United Stetes of Americs,
Plaintiff, }
Vs, ) Civil No.  W{TL | et
) Jug, 12 e
18.12 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situste in Creek Courty, Cklshoms, ) MOBLE © BHOUT
and Robert M. Bahneer, et al, snd ) Clerk, U 8. Distrdet £
Utknown Owners, )
Defendants . 3 Tract{s) No{s). 1759

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipul&tion(s)
entered intc by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
Gs)(zre) tendered he-ewith for filing herein.

The Court Tinds that plaintiff and  Ade M. Thowpson, & widow,
, Gefendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the pleintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract{s) No(s).

1759 ,» @5 set Torth end described in the Coxplaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the {total) sum of
3 7,000,00 , inclusive of interest. The sum of § 6,150.00

2
was deposited intc the registry of this Court as estimated Jjust compensation for said
tract(s) upon th= Tiiing of the Leclaraticn of Taking berein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject metter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either personally or by publication of notice, &as prescribed by Rule
TIA of the Federnl Rules of Civil Procedure, on ail parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in tte subject fract(s).

IT IS, TPEFEFORE, BY THE COURT ORUERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in end Lo the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
8s sald tract(s) (is){are) descrived therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just corpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract(s) No(s). 1759 , is the sum of $ 6,240.00 ,
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendant(s) of the

right to remove on or before  Augnst 1, 1961 , Gvbe)(21)){ cedodngindd:

improvement(s)) Jucated thereon, heving a (total) salvage value of § TEO L0 ; and

{C) Tte plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of $ 90,00 . without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retsined for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

e
Entered this YW ““day of Ay 1961 .

APFROVED: JUDGE,Cpnited States Distrief Court

SN

Perry {Lfkrohn, Ass't U, g, Abtornsy




Def. Jégm't

with res.
UNITED STATEE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE w0 of YupET .
NORTHLRN DISTRICT OF CELAHOMA ’ OE‘ P E Dv‘
United States of Americe,
P aintiff, }
ve. ) Civil No. 5339 JUL 17 oA
)
50,80 Agres of iand, More or Less, ) NGBLE €, HOOD
Bituate in Creek, Orsge and Pawnee ) Clerk, U, S, District Gy
Counties, Oklghome, and G. B. Cooper, ) Rk
&t al, end Unknown (wners, )
LDefendants . ) Tract(s) No(s). LOOZEL and Ze2

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On this day this csuse comes on fpr consideration on the stipulation(s}
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
ﬁs)(are) tendered herewith for Tiling herein.

The Coart finds that plaintiff end J. P. Behrens snd Dalsy Behrens, his wife
, defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, sgreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s).

LOOZE-1 and LOOSL-2 , &5 sev Forth and described in the Ccmplaint
and Declaration of Teking aeretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$ 6,800.00 » inzluslve of interest. The sum of $ 6,300.00 s

was deposited inuo the registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said
tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject watter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected e.ther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federnl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests wn the subject tract(s).

IT IS, THEFEFORE, BY THE COURT CRLUERED AND ADJUDGED:

(#) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(s) set fortk in the
Compiaint and Declaration of Taking in and o the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is){are) descrived therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The Just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract(s) No{s)}. L4OQ@E=1 and LOOIER , is the sum of $ 6,800,00 ,
inclusive of Interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendant({s) of the
right te remove cn or before June 30, 1961 s (xaed(all ) (domttibasink
improvement(s)) located thereon, having & (total) salvage value of $ 100.00 X
without deduction for such salvege velus from the etipulsted awerd of Just compensation.

(C) The plaintiff shali fortbwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency it the amourt of 3 500.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this caeuse is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate crders and decrees.

L
Entered this II‘\’aay of July 196 1 .
ROYCE H. SAVAGE}
WL
AFPROVED: JUDGE, United Statel District Court

4 I, 4 Fudo

Perry A, Kfohn, Ase't Us8. AlLiorney




HGW ¥
P dsgh it

Plaiagifs
Noo SLdH Gawil

GLORG & REPIBLIC THEURARCE COMDPANY
P AMERTGS

N Nt S et St Nl Wr® Nt N

Defendant

OHDELR DISMISSING GAUSE OF ACTION UITS
PREJUDICE AND DIRCGCTING RETURN OF THERDER
7

How oa thi.sj‘f‘% af Julv LM, thees came on for hearing
before tie undersigned ndiied States Districd Judge, the Stipulation filed
Laredin by couarel for the plainkiff and vhe dofendaat and the Dismissal
Wwith prajodie. gouvghd to e filed herein, and the Couwsrt Laving coneldered ths
game aud bolag, weld and sufficicntly advises ia the proaaisas Jiads that the
regquested opder showld issue bevain,

IT Ju TUEREFOA: ORDEARSD BY THIE COURT case tihw above styled and
mpabered action be amd ehe game le hershy dismissed witlh prejuedice and the
Clork of this Uourt iz ordersd and dirvcted o causu o he maturned to the
defendant hercin che eum of $24.567 tendered hereinm in conneciion with the

Lutigation.

ey o
j.»’t";ff'ﬂ/ /f&'ﬂwgs-—j/f&-m.—

Juited Frates Bistrict Jddge

ARPPROVED:

' (/(/an.; Q":,()Da-g‘_u

Atborney for plalublff ¢

UEHGLRMAK, f;{iiﬁi;:’.., UNGERMAN, LEETEER & il
B
B s . i Jz,__-q(/'o—«-éic,,_,....
ALLOTNAYE i’m‘/f&f&m?{ \\

¢

.

LAV OFFICES
UNGERMAN.
GRABEL.
UNGERMAN,
LEITER &
UNRUH

SIXTH FLQOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff,
vs. Civil No. 4771

Tract No. 1611

FILED

18.12 Acres of Land, Mcre cr Less,
Situate in Creel: County, QOklahoma,
and Robert H. Bahnsen, et al, and
Unknown Qwners,

—
N Sl Nt e Yo S Sl e o Nt o’

dants. . n
Defendants -;,iUi- 17 19{)1

DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION L HOOT

8, EMstrios Toort

Ulorks,

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulations
executed by Jecse J. Hooper and Ella P, Hooper, his vwife, defendants, and by
Ted R. Fisher, attorney for Byford P. Swith and Hazel Lee Smith, his wife, Joe
Reeves and Louise Reeves, his wife, and Robert R. Taylor and Alice Ann Taylor,
his wife, deferdants herein, and the plaintiff, the United Stetes of Ameries,
appearing by Perry A. Krohn, Assistent United States Attorney, which stipula-
ticns are tendered nerewith for fillng herein.

The Court finds that pleintiff and the sbove-named defendants have,
by the stipulations above referred to, sgreed that the total just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff Tor the taking of the estate in Tract No. 1611, &g
set forth and deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore
filed in this cause is the sum of $39,MT5.00, inclusive of interest. The sum
of $3,000.00 was deposited intc the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for the said tract upon the filing of the Declarstion cof Taking
herein. TLe Ccurt has Jurisdiction of the parties snd the subject matter of
this action. Serviece of process has been perfected either personally or by
publicatior. of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties defendant having compenssble interests in the subject
tract.

IT IS, THEFEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDEFED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) ‘“The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Compleint and Declarasticn of Teking in and to the land hereinsbove referred

to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;



(B} The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 1511 is the sum of $25,225.00, inclusive of interest, and the
reservation by the defendants, Byfcord P. Smith and Hazel Lee Smith, his wife,
Joe Reeves end Loulse Reeves, his wife, Rcbert R. Taylor and Alice Ann Taylor,
his wife, of the right to remeve on or before August 1, 1961, the buildings
located thereon, having a total salvage value of $14,250,00;

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $22,225.00, without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause isl;::;ined for the entyry of further and

appropriete orders and decrees,

Entered this 17th day of July 1961.

/s/ ROYCE H. SAVAGE
UNITED GIATES DiSTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

UNITED STATES (F AMERICA

s/ PERRY £, KROHN
Perry A, Krochn
Assistant United States Attorney

/s/ TED 3. FISHER

Ted R. Fisher, Attorney for
Defendants, Byford P. and Hazel Lee
Smith, Joe and Louise Reeves, and
Rovert R. and Alice Ann Taylor

B e i e, s - e A —————— - 1 e A Bt



I¥ THE UNITED STATES DISTAICT COURT FOR THE WORTHRRNW

DISTRICY OF OXLAHOMA E: ! i- Er 13
ok ow ok
JUL iR R
GOLDER WUGGET, INC.. ¥ NOBIE Y
o NOBLE O HOOD
n Nevada Corporation, . A R
i g Clerk, U, 8. District Cioary s
Piaintifs, )
Ay
4
va, H Cilvil Action Nu, 5128

PAUL C. EDWARDS,

L W

Defendsnt.

ORDER GHANTING DISMISSAL

Upon Stipulation for Dismiesal without FPrejudice filed herein
by the parties and upon the motion of the Plaintiff by ils Attormeys of
record, than this action be dismlissed without prejudice,

IT I5 BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
above entitled action be and the same ia hereby dismissed without prejudice
ow cosllg to either party.

Done ar Tulga, Oklaboma, this i7th day of July, 1961.

United/ States Digtrict “Judge

[, [ J— LU PI—



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE NOATHERM
DISTRICT CF OKI.AHOMA

PAUL DICKEY, Plaintiff
VB, No. 5143 - Civil
L. E., POWELL, Defendant

QRDER OF DISMISSAL

This cuase coming on before this Court on the Motion of the Fiaintiff
te Dismiss the said cause, the court being advised all issues of law and
fact having been fully compromised and settled, the case is hereby

Dismiseed with premdice with costs to the defendant.

.{% ROYCE H. SAVAGE

A —
%ﬂ‘ited States District Judge

ALproved: 44&4—- M .

_ - )

Defendant's Atforfdey

it e e o © it srmy— s e ———— -



Fiy o

UNITED OTATES LISTRICT COURT FOR THE _ ,
NORTHERN 3I.TRICT OF OKLAHOMA FHE R

lnited tates of Amerieu, Clerk, U, 8 -‘ b anie
Plairtire, s o 2 Mbistrics oo ugpy

vs
1,299.57 Aeres.f Land, 'are or Less, Civil Actlion N-. 4645
Situate in Fogers County, Cklahoma,
and Vaolo Ellison, et al, n. dnknown
Lwnars,

)
)
)
}
)
)
)
) Trict D=462
)

)

Dafend.nta.

J U D G 4 E N T

1.

Nov on this 17th lay of “ay, 1961, this matter comes on for disposi-
tiorn upor application of tre Jefendant harths Bredehoeft, for entry of Judg-
mant or the repo=t o Comrissioners filed herein o Anril 29, 1961, and for
distritutior o the - ~ocecds thaeroof, batwaen the daf.ndartes “artha Dredehorft
and Garland Boyd; and the Court having examinad the fil-: in thin actlorn, ard
being fully advised hy counsel four the plaintiff Urited “Latas of Amarica,
the defwndart *.pwiha Bredshoert, und the defendant Gurl.nd Boyd, finds;

2.

The Co irt has jarisdiection of the parties w1 the sibleet matter of
this actior,

3.

This Julgment apprlies only to the tract snumerated in tne caption
above, 4s such traect is Jdeseribed in the Complaint und Declaration of Taking,
I'{ied hareir.

&,

Service of irncess has bheen perfected either perscraily or by -ubiicu
tion notice as provided &y Rule 714 of the Federul Fules o¢f Civil Proceiure
on all parties defendint in this cause who are intarestad in t e subject tract.

5.

Tha Acts of Congress sot out in Paragraph w of tr» Complaint filed
herein sive t'a ‘Inited ‘titec of Ararica the right, pown 1 a1thority to
condernn for ~ubilec use t' - siFiect trict of Land, Pursiart tharete, on Feb-

ruary 26, 173%, tle United States of Arerica filed its Decl:ritior of Taking

s v e [ ——— [, [ —



of such tract of lamd, and title to such tract should be vested in the United
states of America.
6.

on the filing of the Declaration of Taking thers wus 1eposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of tle sub-
Ject tract, certain suma of money, and thess deposits have bean disbursed as
sat out in Paragraph 1l balow.

7.

Ths repcrt of Commissioners filed herein on April 25, 1961, 1s hereby
accepted ani adopted as a finding of fact as to the tract coversd by such
report, The amount of lust compensaation a3 to the subject tract, as fixed by
the Commission, is set out in Paragraph 11 below.

8.

Certain deflcienciss axist between the amount depocited as astimated
Just compersation for the subject tract and the amount fixed by the Comrlssion
and tha Court as just compensation, and & sum of money sufficlent to cover
such defic!encies should be deposited by the Government. The deficlencies are
set out in Paragraph 11 telow.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 are owners of all interssts in
the subject tract, and are the only defendants asserting any interest in the
estates condemned herein, all other desfendants having aither disclaimed or
defaulted; tha named defendants are the owner? of the respective interests in
such estates as designated, and as such are entitled to receive thes just
compensation therefor.

10.

1T IS TUEREPORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, ‘.0 DECREED that the United Statas
of Amesrica has the right, power, and authority te condemn for public use the
subjest tract dasignated in the Deglaration of Taking herein filed, and such
property, to the axtert of the estate indieated, arnd for the uses and purposas
designatec in the Declaration of Taking filed harein, is CONDEMNED, and titls

thereto i vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing



the Declaration of Taking, ird all defendants herein and all other persons
are forever burred from asssrting any clalm thereto.
11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, tha title tu the estates taken herein in the subjoct tract was vested
in the defendants whose names appeir below in this paragraph: the right te
receive the just compensation for th.e estates tuken herein is vested in the
parties so named. The Report of Commissioners of April 25, 1561, is hereby
confirmed and tho sums therein fixed are adopted as Jjust compensation for the

subject tract as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO, D-462

Ouner: Martha Bredehoeft
Tenant : Oarland Boyd
Award of Just Compensation, $53,765.00 $53,765.00
Nepo=sited as estimated compensation 600,
Leposit deficlency $14,165.00
Maburasd to owner Martha Bredshoeft $39,600.4C
Balance due to Martha Bredshoeft, owner $12,450.00
Balance due to tenant, Garland Boyd $ 1,715.00

12,

IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED, ALJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United Itates
of America shall pay imto the Registry of this Court for the benefit of t‘.e
landowner and tenant the deposit deficiencies for the Tract as shown in Para-
graph 11, togethaer with interest on such deficiencies at the rate of 6% per
annum from Februury 26, 1959, until the date of deposit of such deficlency
sums; and sich sums shall be placed in the respective deposits for subject
tracts in tnis Civil Actlion. Upon receipt of such sums, the Clerk of this
Court shall disburse certain sums as follows:
A, From the deposit for Traet D-462:
Tre sum of $12,450.0C plus all of the aceruad interest on
#3ld sum to Martha Bredehoeft;
The sum of $1,715.00 plus all acerued interest on saild sum
t~ Garland Boyd.
/

]

Co , {
AT AT ,/)/. TN i
UNITED; LTATEZ DISTRICT JUDGE

it ) Pt L e

o AL et e PR — SO,
p— -




Def. Jdgm't

wvith res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FCR THE of imps.
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA -
United States of America, ?? E Ku %E ED
Plaintiff,
V. Civil No. &7l
JUL 13 @

)

!

16.12 Acres of Lsnd, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek and Pulsa Counties, )
)

)

)

TOBLE . HGOT
Clerk, Ul 8. Districs O
Tract(s) No(s). 21778

Oklahomas, and Robert M. Batmnsen, et
el, and Unknown Cwners,
Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by ~he rlaintiff and the deferdant(s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
is)(are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds <hat plaintiff and (. M. Martin and Mildred Martin, his wife,
, defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation %o
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract{s) Fo(s).

i778 , as set forth and described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$7,125.00 ; inclusive of interest. The sum of $6,250.00 s

was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for said
tract(s) upon the Tiling of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Jourt has juris-
dicticn of the parties and the subject matter of this acticn. Service of process has
been perfected either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in thz subject tract(s).

IT 15, THERNFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract{s) (is)lare) descriled therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract(s) Woels). 1778 , is the sum of $6,575.00
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the sbove-named defendant(s) of the
right to remove oan or before December 31, 1961 , (iwc)(all ){ baxidridmiack)

improvement(s)} loceted therecn, baving a (total) salvage value of $ 550.00 ; and

(C) The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of $ 325.00 , Without interest.

Jurisdietior of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered this /¢ 7. day of July 1961 .
s d Loy i Sl IR N
APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District’ Court
| [ ‘ e :r‘l,r) e -
[ L T Tk

Fexzy A. Kro@n;'Aés't_U;S. Attorney



e A e G s R oo

Def. Judgment

Without Res. of I
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE B E_ ED
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

i 18 193

United States of America, JUL 34 i
Plaintiff, Civil Mo, k836

NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U, 8, Districi Coviz

)

3\
/
vs. )
231,04 hores of lnnd, More or Less, )
Bituete 1n Toles, Creck and Pownee )
Counties, OFlstoms, & CLLffcrd Ward, |
et al, end Unknown Owners, i
)

Tract(s) No(s)., 2589 snd
2529E-1

Delendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

(n this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s
entered inic by the defendant{s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulatior{s) (are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Thomes W. Duck and Gecrgie F, Dueck,

his wife

, defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)
Nofs), 2529 end R539B«1 , ag set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the {total) sum of § 3:050.00 , inclusive of
interest. The sum of § 2,675.00 , was deposited into the registry
of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein, The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either perconally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensaile interests in the subject tract(s).

IT TS, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complain= and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s} (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tractls) No(s). 2529 snd 25208+l y is the sum of
$ 3,050,006 y inclusive of interest; and

{C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of § 375.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is refained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees,

.

Entered this /% day of ey 1964 .

/"i / : . i
Loy et L f‘/ Dot pe
APPROVED: JUIGE, Unifed Stales Didtrict Court
. P

L, « - .
; =Y '," L ;—’7‘", '.‘/’f . T) £ F )

Perry A. Kronn, hsst U.8. Attorney




e WD UHIEL oTADED T IRTRIUY COURT i B duridoab
BLIOTG LY ol KA R

B T & TR T RS ¥ ¢
Co LU,
wominda droh

SIVEL . Lab

PArbe ol O 0ASK,, ofUfa BaR
bl BEUCTION ol AR, DAfRELL b,
bl BYHE G e APERHEOR, Crmd B,
AT, srd e fLLLTE PO M

SALCEY, n corper ot om,

Yoo engdants

P e M N N e Mt e S e n” S St e et

JUL 319 sy

FILED

CASTINGL OF G AJT, CONCLSIGN o A NORLY C. HOop

AND JUPGHERT ek, UL 8. Districr o,

Ty above epstitled couge cuame on Y@ adaryy o
Lrdte s Tae courd aevin. duly coasidered bie evidumee red buln cudidy

eivinod Lo Wee g oaniless now L Rnes the ok doswrday

Theat this ds an acticn <or doclapatory joucnt
pursutt Lo the provieions of Titie 20, U, . O, pooetblon medl. Baot oa
viverslty o citivensalp exists between tiw partdcs ong tue smount in
SOURFUVR DRy wkewds Bhe BU On BIU, VUG wss, eodusive oo boberett e oonbs.
11.
Tt Lhe compleinant, siverside lnsuranc. STy
el ooy O, s, loswe to Joln 8. oraeks &fL/o veaka Loustiuetlon Come
SRR Ltede e woturaes ond Contricclore Jlewil ity beidey, wo. SUH b,
Uetiloan o oot Judy L, W95T, Dorredd L. faeds bucceedsd bo Lo aperation
e uslness sib bias vomplndoant theras tur exbended COVERA, ¢ il oer
oo Proatos Boocoprell D Ferks, c‘/i;v/az ipas Lonstrustlon ompory e
131,
W, On ur mboUE Dedwsbor Ly 5T, arccdd o oneks
camtd Loosent o wgnn oy Pettorson for o cossloecetlon o v puntdatls BTG
Peloo Aol A ¢ pidoe o0 wongtrnetion feenfacry Curpaonll  coliut 0oorane.

sofindiaas Yo dobiodt owork Lor Lo oo oue soldtlmed to weed n b

o i o ———— = = © o e p—

e



+ nnns g e

erdabie s sueibod el casaded b, e monies recuvdived Cpom Lbae sne o
Wibe rvdee wgre uses boopey bl Wiand wten o L alkorson o Cikeralor andg
Gl uXpended buall 48 wo @3 o0 e driver o. Lo orshe oaerlor s repalrs
s ek Bhe bedenec wes Giviced betwesn sarks sng Patborpon.
iVa
Piat on hpril 7, MG, Parks eutered ioto an oral contract
witin Phlllips rebroleun Coampany Lo periorm cerbeln work at its Hesesrch
veitber.  ile direcbed vadterson and the driver of the wrene carvier to e
Lo e dest o nuted site with the crane to periom the Job, wilon thay ¢ig
il cpdd Gy 1085, e waces o lebterson ond Yhe truck deiver nex: orain,
Lue work ot the resesrcn center on thot duate wope pald by Pords with &
ek on dle account gtyled "I & M hguipment Compmnyt and were ol ine-
ciuied 10 vhe accounting to e complainant insuronce COMPENy oy peyroll
suadld e determine the premiums due on the pollay descrived nhove.
Ve
Thnt on April §, 1u%8, durdn, the course o. bhe wark ot
Var rusesrch center being per:ommed Ly iatterson and the orane an accldent
woerred in whileh deendent Carl Y. fiagey sw..ered perscnal injuries.
Tt Fhdlidps Petroieun Conpsny made ceprtein conpensation payrents Lo
Cari U. idomsey and have become subro.ated to ile ri nbe to the axbent o
sl pAayooents .,
VI,
Thet Carl T. Remoey lostitutod selt 1o the District Court
GamBbin ton county, Cause § LWKST, cntitied Cesl T Lamsey, paadntls L vo.
sarrell v barat, scle tradmr, 6/bfe ferks construction Compasny y desendsnat,
~ort b ceda e dn the sl o Bl Gl ae w oreult o2 e dnjurics re-
sedved on Apedl o, 1Sc. That Deyrell L. racks Lune made demand wpont Ll
vuapiniuont to docend adm in the saction and to Ldemnticy Lle e oinst
Jwasent oblodnes Ly Jarl T Fomswy .

CONCLUSION O LA

I.
Tue court ass jwelsdicticn o too partles and the gu deet
bbb e thve guit.

Il.

Ve comtroversy exdoldng between b complodnent ood

R e e i At ey et s ———— T



defendant is a justicisble conlreoversy.
IIT.
That the arrangement between Darrell D. Parkes and
Lynn €. Petberson withh respeet 4o the erane was & joint venture, doing
business as P & P Equipment Company ., that the job at Fhillips Recearch
Center on whilch Carl T. Remsey was injured wes being performed by the
Joint wenture under a subcontract from Darrell D. Parks snd was not belng
performsd by Darrell D. Perks.
Iv.
That the menufactures and contraeetors Lisbility poliey,
No. MCK 219k, issued by the Riverside Insurance Company, insuring Derrell
D. Parks, d/b/m ?srks Construction Compsny does not cover the acoident
cecurring on April 8, 1958; that there is no duty won the complainant
Riverside Insurence Compauy to furnish s defense or to indemnify oy judgment
for or on behalf of Darrell D. Parks, d/bfa Parks Construetion Company, Lynn
C. Patterson, or F & P Equipment Company in the action now pending in
the District Cowrt of Washington County, Cause No. 18087 s emtitled Cerl T.

Remsey, plaintif¥, ve. Derrell D. Parks, sole trader, d/b/a Parke Construction

Comparty .

fr el

Judgment. ic hereby entered for the complainant ard against
the deferdsats In conformity with the findings of fmot end concluslons of law
filed herein on this date.

Dated thig __/________ day of July, 196i.

T~

APPROVED AS TO FDWi' f\
ﬁ ( 7
Josy‘bp. A p, Attoriey fof
Ccmp:lai . Riverslde Insurance
= @, !Etornsy o
ardant Darrell D. Parks

( L;—f’l/ /\7’/ /Ld[f—ﬁ ot
Robert H. Nepvuné Attorney ﬁr
Dafendant. Carll T. Remscy

s~

- E. Floren, Att.crney Lo

‘iu.ll:l.pr‘ Petroleun Company,
a corporation

A AR, s



i Al b

In THE IWITRD STRCSS DIETRICT COUnr FUR THE NORSHERN
DISTRICH OF OfiarUuME

PAUL DICERY, riganti s

)
vE ., § HU. 443 -~ Ciwvil
L. E. POWEL.L, nefendant, ;

RDER. OF 1 LSnISGAL

e, s

his rauvee coming on before talk vourt on the
Motion of the vYlaintiff to Dismiss the gaid cause, the Court
being advised alli issues of law and faut naving been Luily
compromised and settled, the cade i heveny dismissag wich

prejudice witih costs te the defendanc.

(: J)?%‘i” a{/e{;—":xjﬁa’e&-“iﬁ'_
{1128

od States Distrf€t Judge

APPRONED:
e /'/, /:)_/%"’@'bt-

Blaiptiff's Attorney

'\?@ﬂﬁf/jﬁLﬂﬁfw/V?*
Defendant's Attdrnéy

[ e v s ot e <+



LR ——

UNETED STATLS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE o
NORTHERN DISTRICT 0F OKLANOMA S R

The pirst Hationsl Bank of Broken Arrow,
Uklaloma, » Bandday Corporation,
PlaintdfT,

Vi,

Civil No. 516A

Janen Y. michel, Bitlr J, Werd,
Robert L. Cammor, Uuice Camnon,
and The (nited States of Anmerica,

3
)
j
)
2
)
)
)
)
)
j

Delendanic.,

SUMMARY JULCENT OF DISSISSAL

Voo thln LU day of July 1951, thy wotion of the Unibed States
of Lmerica for a sumary Judgment of dlsmissal being called lox heapLog
in open couri, the plaintiff » fppearing by Paul 4. Simeons, amd the Unlted
States of Americr, by kodney G. Buckles, Amaisbant United States Atlborney
for the Northern District of Cklshama, and the Gourt, being fully advised
in the premises, finding theat the Unltod Stabes uasg naned a party herein
pursuant to the provisions of Titlie 28, U,5.0. 2410, and the intorsst of
the Undted States in the propurty, which is tha subject mabter of this
action, is the resli of ita having acquired itle by condemnation pro-
ceedings in this tourt to sald ]d,a&, and the Court therefore further finds
that it lacks jurisdiction ever this action egainst the United States and
that 1ts motion for sumuery Judgment of dismissal should be and is herehy
sustained,

IT I8, THEREFOR, ORDERHD, ADJUDGED, ARD DECREED that the linf.ted

States of America bs dismtssed as 1 party Lo this action.

i a3 e A oo
JRTR movanse st irr T 55 .



IL THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

J. ., BERVIN,
Piainniir,
va, Clvil Ho. Loug

HAMCC OIL AND TRILLENG COMPANY, g .E?:f%

a corporation, o al., LA

Defendantsa,

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Thic vouss ciime on lor disposition before the Court,
pursadanc o rexpater cetting znd notice ho corbles; the pluintifll
ol bedns prosest per represented by counsel, znd the delfendants
not belay reprecenued by counsel,

IT IS CRDERED ihat this seticn be ond it lg hereby
disminsen fcr failurs Lo prosecate.

Dated b Tulss, Okluhomsa, thisz 20th day of July, 1301,

NOBLE C, HOOD, CLERK

at 4

/
< .
By e oY lk@&wnm-“y L

“Ben H. Ballengetr, Defuty

o - - S — L NP . A Wb R e -



e i L

Def. Judgment
dithout Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATRS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE -
NORTHERH DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA FiLED

United States of America, .
Plaintifs, Civil Mo. 4919 JUL
V5.

2r Lees, Jituate in Cresek and
Paymee Cowniies, Oklahoma, and
T, %, Coonrod Betate, et al, and

)]
)
)
2 2 ~ )
Lyl doree of Land, Hore )
)
)
Unknovm Owners, Defendants, )

Tract{s) No(s)., Ew536

JUEGHMENT ON STIPULATIGN

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the defendant(s} therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{s) (are)(is) tendered herewith for filing hersin.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Jessa Coonrod, Cormelia Coonred
Helmes, Juanita Coonrod Hinton, and J. R. Wright, by Curtis P, Harris, Attorney
for, » defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compern—
sation to be pail by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(g)

Ko(s). E-535 y as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (tctal) sum of $1,600,00 s inclusive of
interest. The sum of $1,300.00 » was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration cf Taking herein, The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract{s).

IT I35, THERFFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Dsclaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s) (ig)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) Tke just corpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(e) Ne(s)., B-936 s 15 the sum of
$1,600.00 s inclusive of interest; and

(C; The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of § 300,00 s without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriste orders and decress,

sntered this m?/ day of July 196, 1 .

&3 .;TAfﬁﬁﬁ ﬁ;ﬁi'ﬁﬂJ?hw~in_
APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

. "c); . ﬂ.‘:&"'}’l“ ol [ f-vt"ﬁ:,\.‘
Perry A, Krohn, Ass't U.S, Attorney




Def. Jdgm't
with res.
UNITED SPATES DISTEICT COURT FOR THE
KGETHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintifr, ) 5

vs. ) Civil No. #4319

. ) '

1,58%.09 Acres of Land, Yore )
or Less, Situaie in Creek and )
)

)

)

Pawnes Counties, Okllahoma, and
F, M, Caonrod Estote, et al, and
Unknown Owners, Defendants .

S SR g

Tract{s) No{s). 1748

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

Cn this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff snd the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation{s)
's)(are) tendered herswith for filing herein.

- The Court finds thet plaintiff and Jessa Coonred, Jusnitse Coonred Hinton,

Cornslia Coonrod Holmes, and f. R. Wright, ;» defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the Jjust COmpensationqto
e paid by the plaint.ff for the taking of the estate{s) in Tract(s) No(s). &

; as set forth and described in the Cerplaint

and Declaration of Talking heretofcre filed in this cause, is the ta%ﬁ su% of
$ 7,000.00 ; inclusive of interest. The sum of §J¢ﬂﬂl§§i +600.00
was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for saidg
tract(s) upon the 'iling of the Declaration of Teking herein. The Court has Juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this sction. Service of process has
been perfected elvther Personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federa. Rules of Civil Procedure, on =ll rarties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(e).

IT 15, TEEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORTERED AND ADJUDGED -

(A) The vesting in plalntiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaraticon of Taking in and tc the land(s) hereinabave referred tao,
as said tract(s) (is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The_jus: compensetion to be raid by the plaintiff for the takipg of
Tract(s) No{s}. 1?d§ herein, ; is the sum of § éié§%~°0

inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendant(s) of the
righat to remove on or Lefore 1 August 1961 ,» (the)(all)(vuilding(s))
improvement(s)) located thereson, having a (total) eaivage value of & 350400 ; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in <he emount of $14050.00 , Without interest.

Jurisdietion of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
Priate orders and decrees.

Entered this | day of July 196 5 .

- f}%{ 66’7}%/}7:“@%,

APPROVED: JUDGE, Yrited States Bistrict Court

kS . i . _;" AT '1 .
W} 7w, L ¢

Perry A.cKrohn, Ass't U,3, Attorney

. e i —————————
B s e 1



e nra ainn




Def. Jdgm't

with res.
UNITED STATES DISTKRICT {CURT FOR THE of imps.
NCRETHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of Americs, -
FPlaintiff, L, B
vs. Civil Mo. L4319 e
1,534,090 Acres of Land, More '
or Less, 3ituate in Cresk and L9y g
SRR SR

Pawmee Counties, Oklshoma, and
F. M. Cconrod Egtats, et al, and

)
)
)
) o
g b w L
Unknown Ouners, )
)

Defendants . Tract(s) No(iﬂ#ﬁ; £

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein nsmed, which stipuiation(s)
Gs)(are) tenderec herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet plaintiff and Jesse Coonrod, by Cyrtis P. Harrig,
Attorney for, » defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaint.ff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) No{s).

1722 herein « - - w o o L Lo . LD L ¥, 25 zet forth and described in the Ccmplaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofcre £iled in this cause, is theSStotal} sum of
$11,200.00 mommeeees, inclusive of interest. The sum of § 91750400 T
vas deposited into the registry of this Court as estimeted Just compensation for said
tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein. fThe Court has Juris-
diction of the parties and “he subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED
(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the

Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and tc the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
a8 said tract(s) (is){are} deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(R) TheEiFSt compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract{s) No{s). 1722 harein , is the sum of $10,700,00
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendant(s) of the

right to remove on or teroreldipust £961 = s (the)(all)(building(s))
improvement(s)) loceted thereon, having a (tctal) salvese value of 3 500.00 commm ang

(C) The Plaintiff shali forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of & 950,00 wmemme e ithout interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
briate orders and decre=zs.

Entered this M aay or July 2961 .

/ & i\_' rj f“/dl, / \/ ity -l
APPROVED: JUDGE, Iﬁitad/}tates Distéict Court
¢

)

S R A T
Perry A, .Krohn, Ass't y/e, Attorney

etk e
QRS A g i



Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT I'OR THY
FNIOT OF OKLAHORA

United States of America,
Flaintifr, Civil Mo, 4319

VS,

1,584,090 Aores of Lend, More
or Less, Fituate in Creek ond
Pavmee Counties, Oklahoma, and

U D Dises -

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

P, M, Coonrod Batate, et al, and et e
Unknoww Ownors, Defendants. Tract(s) No(s). Fa616 and F-616
JUDGMENT OF STIPULATION )

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation{s)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s} (are){is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and L., J. Hinton, by Curtis P, Harris,
Attorney for,

y defendant{s) herein,
have, by the stioulation{s) above referred to, agreed that the Just compen.
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s) in Tract(s)
Ho(s). T-616 and F-616F ,» as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Deelaration of Taking heretofore riled in
this cause, is the (tctal) sum of $14750,00cmsvoammemme, inclusive of
interest. The sum of § 1,425, 00mmm—cemmm » was deposited into the repgistry
of this Court as estimated Just compensation for said tract{s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected elther personally cr by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Pederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on =11 parties defendant
having compensable intsrests in the subject tract(s).

IT 13, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERLD AND ADJUDGED:
(A) Tre vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and tec the land{s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) (is)({are) describsd therein, is hereby confirmed;
(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No(s). F=61€ and F.E18E, s 15 the sum of
% 1,750.00 y Inclusive of intersst; and

(C) Ths plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficieicy ir the anount of & 325.00 » without interest.

Jurisdiation of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees.

EZntered this 9/ dey of July 1963

PRS- ”E?‘w“?jﬁ*ﬂ
APPROVED: JUDGE}éFniteq States District Court
-3

e

. TS , Lt
Perry A. Krohn, Ass't U,8. Attorney

T — 4 T, e At T



Def. Judgment
Withcut Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT nOURT FOR THS
NORTHERF DISTRICT OF OKTAHCNA

United States of America,
Flaintiff, Civil No, 4819

vs.

1,53%.09 Acres of Land, Moye

or Less, Situaie in Creek and )
Paymme Counties, Oklghoma, and )
F. M, Coonrod Estate, et 21, and )
Unknown Owners, Defendants, )

e e e e e

Tract{s) No(s), 2244

JUDGHENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for censideration on the stiputation(s)
entered into by the defendant{s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) (are)(is) terdered herewith Tor filing herein,

. T) , i i £ Jessa Coonrod, Juanits Coonrod
intsn Cormelia Ibtool;tlr%%s H%}ﬁa_m%f 153%??.’%. Viright, b; Cartis P. Harris,

Attornsy for, s, defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the Just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)
No(s)., 224k , as set forth and
described in the Compliaint and Deelaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $ 10,000.00 » inclusive of
interest. The sum of § 5,650.00 » was deposited into the registry
of this Court as estimated Just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaratisn of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the
partles and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected sither perscnally or by purlication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 7th4 of the Tederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on 2il parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT 15, THEHEFORR, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:
(&) The vesting ir plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Daclaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) {is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;
{B) Tre just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of Tract(e) No(s), 2244 , is the sum of
$ 10,000.00 » inclusive of interast; and

(C} The plajntiff shall Torthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of & 1,350,00 » without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees.

Entered this 4/ day of July 1963 .

s,‘ PR ~ V. .f.:‘:. FE e B 1

APPROVED: JUDGE, Urfi ted States District Court
Fopbo

Ly [AE A 7 B

&

Perry A:“Krohn, Ass't U.5. Attorney

S —rp———L—c— .
o . 0t LR — T



[T e S e - =

Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNLITED STETES DISTRIOT SOURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States ef America, ) o i
Flaintiff, ) Civil Mo, UBI1G
vsS.

<.
L,504.09 seres of Lard, Mora j
or Less, Situats in Creclk and )
Paunee Countias, Oklshoma, and )
F, M. Coonred Estate, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, Derendants. )

Tract(s) No(s), ‘Yebzp = i

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

Oa this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation{s)
entered into by the defendant(s} therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) (are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Ccurt finds that plaintiff and Jessa Coomrod, Jusnita Coonrod Hinten,
Cornelia Coonrod Holmes, and J, R, Wright,
s defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) sbove referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be Eaii by the plaintiff for the taking of the astate(s) in Tract(s)

No{s). I-62 » as set forth and
described ir the Complaint and Declaraiion of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the {total) sum of $ 1,300, y inclusive of
interest. The s of § 1,000.00 » was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estinated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the
barties and the subjeect matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interesis in the subject tract{s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, FY THE COURT ORDERED ANTY ADJUDGED;

(L) Tre vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) (is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B, The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No(s). 1922 y is the sum of
$ 1,300.00 + inclusive of interest: and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $ 300,00 s without interest,

Jurisdi>tion of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees,

Entered this A/ day of  July  196.3.

Lpcree V. SR

o
APPROVED; JUGE, Uh’;%;d A&‘?‘tes District Court
g ,; -‘ﬁ' ,/!f'ka 5. 4/7&.22“;

‘-Perry &. Krohn, Ass't U,S. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRTOT ¢
YORTEERE DISYRICT OF

United States cf America,
FPlaintifr,

1
;
vs, )
2i0.33 foros of Lesd, dore or )
Less, situste in Cresk and )
'y Oklakowe, and }
)
)
)

Fawnes Qoo
duanita Gooeen® Finten, et al,
1 Omes N
and inknown (vmera, Defendants.,

Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
OURT FOR THR

OKLAHOMA E: E' ]La Eﬂ F:}
Civil Ho. 5071 Jut 21 1981

oo, HOw

i 10 Diseriee ™

Tract(s) No(s). 29295

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

01 this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)

entered into by the dsfendant(s) therein

named and the plaintiff, which

stipulation{s) (are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.,

The Ccurt finds that plaintiff
Elzie M. Findley

and ‘urtis P. Harrig, Attorney, for

» defendant(s) herein,

have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the Just compen-~

§2§:?n2§gggsﬁpa1j by the plaintiff for th

e taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)
+ as set forth and

described in the Complaint andg Declgg&t&sn of Taking heretofore filed in
.

this cause, is the (tect m of $
interest. The sum of $E€j&'8b

of this Court zs estimated just compensat
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The
parties and the subject matter of this ae
perfected either personally or by publica

y inclusive of
» was deposited into the registry
ion for said tract(s) upon the filing
Court has jurisdiction of the
tion. Service of process has been
tion of notice, as prescribed by

Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant

having compensable interests in the subje
IT 13, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT
{A) The vesting in plaintiff o

in the Complaint and Declaration of Takin

referred to, as said tract(s) {(is){are) 4

{B) The just tion to b
§6%186 of Tract(sg) é??s)faagsﬁfg Ten vo

et tract{s).

ORDERED AND ADRJUDGED:

f title to the estate(s) set forth
g in and to the land(s) hereinabove

escribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

e paid by the plaintiff for the
s+ 15 the sum of

+ inclusive of interest: and

{C) The plaintiff shall forthgiag deposit into the registry of this

Court the deficiercy in the amount of

. s without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause iz retained for the entry of further

and appropriate orders and decrees,

Entered this ‘?’ day of July

s NS

196.1 .

‘ﬁ?ﬁéﬂb’ A, ﬁ£h1~i;;ﬁ_ .

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States Distriot Court

Z§/ Perry A. Krohn
Aseistent U. 8. Attorney
Perry A. Krohr

ER



UNITED STATES DISTHRICT COURT
FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Barbara Hisaw,
Plaintiff,

L £: 18 Civil Action No, 5158

Administrator of the Estate

of Helen Jo Merkwell and F Pl ?ﬁ E§
Henry R. Paterson
QRDER_OF DISMISSAL NUHL e

Cleni, v Grrior (o

This sotion came on for hearing on the plaintiffts
oral motion to diemias without prejudlice before the Court,
the Honorable Royoe H. Savage, Presiding, on July 19, 1961,
and the Court 1aving ordered that this mctlion be dismissed
without prejudice,

IT IS ORDERED that this action be and it is diemissed
without prejud.cae.

Dated ot Tulsa, Oklahoma, thls 24th day of July,
1961,

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK

P AT
AT T A e
b .-x".rdf‘wf‘t,‘-.-_n':.: .

Beﬂ B. Ballenger,
Deputy

By



T P b

Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATHS DISTEICT COURT FOR, THY
NCRTHERYM DISTRICT OF OKLAHCHA

United States of Amarica,
Tlaintifr, Civil Ho, %319

vs.

or Less, Situate in Creek and
Pawmes Countian, Oklehoma, and

F. i, Coonred Estate, at al, and
Unlmown Owners, Defendants,

EEL

)
)
;
1,584.09 Aores of Land, More ) N
)
)
}
)

Tract(s) Ne(s), E—53?;9~ndu
Bu5378.1 thru E.s

JULGMENT ON STIPULATION

Cn th.s day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the defendant(s) thersin named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) ‘are)(is) terdered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Jessa Coonred, Cornelia Coonrod
Holmes, Juanits Coonrod Hinten, and J, R, Wright,
» defendant (s} herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the Just compen-
satlon to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)

No(s). Ew537 and Eu5378-1 thrm E.5, » as set forth and
described in the Conmplaint and Declaration of Taicing heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of § &000,00 » inclusive of
interest, The sum of § 3,580.00 s Was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated Just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Declzration of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either perscnally or by publication of netice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Tedersl Rules of Civil Procedure, on zl1l parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT I3, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting ir plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and te the land(s) hersinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) {is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmsd;

{(B) Tre Zust compensation to be paid by the plaints £ for the
taiciggoog'o'?ract(s) Hols). OIaETsy E.53%7 and E—BB?E-l/lﬁﬂ,:‘ﬂigbﬁb sum of
$ 4,000,

» inclusive of interest; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $420.00 s without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained fer the entry of further
and approprizte orders and decrees,

intered this ! day or ;;7)#*‘(’2' 196-_1__.

™

G AL T o
c dweyge AN NN
APPROVED: U557 (j}ni}s?d; jtates Bistrict Cotet
L

o
LER
&5 ey

[
N S e
Ty Ao Krohn, As3't U.S, Attorney




UNLTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action Ne. 4709

V5. Tract No. T-2024
198.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate ir Nowata County, Oklahoma
and John E. Riley, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

FILED

et e e M e S S e e o St N et

Defendants. Jub 2%y e
JUDGMENT CINC'BLE C. Hoop
erk, U. 8. Districr Cane
1.

NOW, on this 5§ dey of_lcecly 1961, this matter
comes on f'or disposition on applicatigﬁﬁof piaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upen just
compensation and the court, after having examined the files in this
action ané beinz adviged by ccounsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judegment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract
No. T-202L., as such estate and tract are described in the Declaration of
Taking, and the amendwent thereto, filed in this action.

3.

The eourt has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter
of this action.

L.

Servize of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested
in supject tract.

5.

The Azts of Congress set cut in paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant therets, on June 15, 1959, the United States of America filed
its Dzclaration of Taking of such described property, snd on March 30,
1961, has filed an amendment thereto, end title to the described estate
in such property should be vested in the United States of Amerieca as of

the date of fillng the Declaration of Taking.




6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, and the Amendment
thereto, there was deposited in the registry of this court as estimated
compensat.on for the taking of a certaln estate in subject tract a
certain sum of money and none of this deposit has been disbursed, as
set out in Paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estate
taken in subject tract was the defendant vhose name is shown in paragraph
12 below. Such nsmed defendant is the only person aesserting any inter-
est in the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such nemed defendant is entitled to receive
the just compensation for the estate tsken in this tract.

8.

The cwner of the subject tract and the United States of
America have executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensa-
tion wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estate
condemned in subject tract is in the smount shown as compensation in
paragraph 12 below, and such stipulation should be approved.

g.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the stipulation
as to just ccwrpemsation, and the amount of such defieiency should be
deposited for the benefit of the lendowner. Such deficlency is set out in
paragraph 12 below.

10.

IT I8, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn
for publiec use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, es such tract is
particularly deseribeé in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking, as
amended, Tiled herein; and such tract, %o the extent of the estate
described and for the uses ahd purposes described in such Declaration
of Taking, es amended, is cohdemned and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America as of June 15, 1959, and all defendants herein
and all other persons lnterssted in such estaie are forever barred from

asserting any claim thereto.

- AR AA—————— AR O ¢ e A ————r— 1



1.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGE, AND DECREED that on the
date of taking, the owner of the estate condemned hereln in subject
tract was the def'endant whose neme appears below in paragraph 12,
and tke right to just ccupensation for the estate taken herein in
this tract is vested in the party so named.

2.

IT IS FURILER CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipula-
tion &5 to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is
confirmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just
compersation for the estate condemned in subject iract as follows:

TRACT NO. T-2024

Owmer: Effie L. Coldren Brown
Subject to a mortgage held by
the FPirst National Bank of Howata, Oklahoma

Avard of jast compensation

pursuant to stipulation . - . . . . . . $1,200.00 $1,200.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . 775.00
Depoeit deficiency . « . » « « « » « - » « o § L25.00
Disbursed to owner . + + + « & ¢ v s 0 e e 8 e e . s s none
Balance duz TO OWNEL + « & « o « s+ o o o = = « s+ ¢ ¢ o & $1,200.00
13.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the registry of this court, in this
Civil Action NHo. 4709, 4o the credit of subject tract, the deficiency
sum of $425.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the sum
of $1,200.20, jointly, to Effie L. Coldren Brown, and The First National

Bank of Nowata, Cklahcma.

ROYCD H. SAVAGE

UNITED STATES DISTIRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

—:’ r“'ll’;ﬁ/\/fi‘jd- ?-‘i,:" L'L' & /:W""
HUBERT A, MARLOW
First Assistant U. 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintift, Civil Aetion Ho. W711
V5. Tracts Nos. K-1136E

K-1166
853.35 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma,
and Maynerd Stanart, et al, and
Unknown (wners,

FILED

Defendants.

Nt B e Mea b Mo S S Sl e S M et S

JUDGMENT
1.

low, on this _z;é;_ﬁay of__”;;ih£g4___196l, this matter comes
cn for disposition on aspplication of ﬁiainti%f, United States of America,
for entry of judgwent onm stipulations egreeing upon just compensation,
and. the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies cnly to the estates condemned in the
tracts erumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are
deseribed in the declzration of taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

b,

Service of procegs has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule 714 of PFederal Rules of Civil
Precedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject lracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set oub in Paragraph 2 of the complaint
herelin give tha United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estates descritbed in Paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on June 18, 1959, the United States of America has filed
its decleration of taeking of such described property, and title to the
described. estates in such property should be vested in the United States

of America as of the date of filing the declaration of taking.

gt o e © e ki e B



.

In filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited
in the registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking
of certain estates in the subject traete certain sums of money, and
part of these deposits has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 1k
below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in subjeet tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in
Paragraph 14 below. Juch named defendants are the only persons assert-
ing any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other perscns
having either disclaimed or defaulted, end such named defendants are
entitled to receive the Jjust compensation for the estates taken in
these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of
America have exgeuted and filed herein stipulations as to Jjust com-
pensatlon wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the
estates condemned in subject tracts ig in the amounts shown as compen-
sation in Paragraph 1k below, and such stipulations should be approved.

a.

A Btipulation for Excluslon of Property, executed by the
defendante, Glenn H. Cahppell, and Ruby B. Stegall and the United States
of Americe, was filed herein on Wovember 27, 1959, whereby certain
improvemerts, situated on Tract No. K-1166, were excluded from the
taking in this case and it was agreed that the award of compensation
for such tract would be reduced by the salvege value of such improve-
ments, and such stipulation should be approved.

10.

Certalin deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Stipulations as to just compensation, and the total apount of suech
deficiencles should be deposited for the benefit of the landowners.

Such ceficiencies are set out in Paragraph 14 below.

L ——— S ——



1.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn
for pablic use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 hereln, as such tracts
are particularly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
filed herein; and such traets, with the exception of the property ex-
cluded by Paragraph 13, to the extent of the estates described and for
the uses znd purposes described in such Declaration of Teking, is cop-
demned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such
estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

12.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJULGED, AND DECREED that on the date
of teking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts
were the defendants whogse names appear below in Paragraph 14, and the
right to Just compensation for the estates teken herein in these tracts
ig vested in the parties so named.

13.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCED, AND DECREED, that the Stipula-
tion r"or Fxeclusion of Property mentioned in Paragraph 9 above is hereby
confirmed, and title to the property covered by such Stipulation remains
vested in the defendant owners.

14,

IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipula-
tions as to Just ccmpensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby
are confirmed; and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of
Just compensation for the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NO. K-1136E

Owners: Maynerd Stanart and Lucillie L. Stanart:

Award of Jjist compeneation pursuant
to stipulation + + « ¢« 4 4+ 4 4 v . . . J$T75.00 $75.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . 50.00

Deposit deficieney « « + « « « + « v+ + « » $25.00

Disburged Lo OWHNETE + + 4 4+ & + ¢ + 4 v 4 v 4 2 s . . none

Balance due 10 OWAETS + « « & v v &t 0 v e s e e ey $75.00
3



TRALT H0. K-1166

Owvners: Ruby B. Stegall and Glenn H. Chappell
Award of ,just compensation
pursuant to stipulation . .+ . . . . $2h,000.00
Less salvage value of improvements . . . . . 560.00
Net award of just compensation . . . . . - . $23,440.00 $23,L40.00
Deposited as estimated compensation 21,680.00
Deposit deficiency « « « « v v v ¢ ¢ o« « + 3 1,760.00
DLSbUroed 0 OWHEXSE « o = « o + o o + o« o s o+ o+ o o« 21,680.00
Balance due £O OWHEPS o+ « « + o « o+ = ¢ o« o o o s+ o B 1,760.00
15.

IT I& FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United
States of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this
Civil Actlon the total deposit deficiency for subjett tractsin the sum
of $1,785.00 erd such suw ghall be placed in the deposits for respective
tracts in the emounts of the deposit deficicneies for each tract as shown
in peragraph lb. The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse:

From the ceposit for Tract No. K-1136E, the sum of $75.C0
jointly, to Maypard Stanart and Lucille L. Stanart.

From the ceposit for Traet No. K-1166, the sum of $1,760.00,
jointly, to Ruby B. Stegall and Glenn H. Chappell.

ROYCE H. SAVAGE
UNITED GIATES DLOTRLCYT JUDGE

APPROVED:

R S .
[ Ahbiet A It L e
HUBERT A. MARLOW
First Assistant U. 8. Attorney

. — = S ————— st r——————



Det. Jdgm't
with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUKRT FUR THE of imps.
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America, ‘
S TR
Civil No. lpisen

Plaintiflf,
VS .

)

%

191.39 Acves of Land, More or Less, }
8ituste in Creek and Pawnee Countles, ) FILED
Oklehoma, and Leslie M, Yerbrough, ; o B T o

)

et el, and Unknown Qwners, Tract(s) No(s). 1846
JUL 2 198

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

Cierk, Ul & Disgeles
On this day this cause comes on for consideration cn the stipuletion(s)
entered into by the tlaintiff and the defendant(s} therein nemed, which stipulation{s)
Gs)(are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Melvin E. Pulllsm and Eve Pulliem,
his wife, , defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation{s) sbove referred to, agreed that the just compensatiocn to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s)} in Tract(s) No{s}.

1846 , as set Torth and described- in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$ 10,637T.50 , inclusive of interest. The sum of $ 5,550.00

was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for sald
tract{s) upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the perties and the subject rmatter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either perscnally or by publication of notice, &s prescribed by Rule
71A of the Federzl Rules of Civil Procedure, on &ll parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract{e).

IT IS, THERSFORE, BY THE COUKRT ORUERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract({s) No{s). 18h6 , is the sum of $8,337.50
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendant(s)} of the
right to remove cn or before Augast 1, 1961 , (dem){2ll){building{s)) and
improvement(s)} located thereon, having a (total) salvage value of $£,300.00 ; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the emount of $R,387.50 , Without interest.

Jurisdietion of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and deciees.
]
Entered this 5 -day of July 19631

-
H r
s £ .

‘ Yere AV it
APPROVED: JUQGE, Unlted States Dlstrlgﬁ Court

\

-ﬁ' “ . ‘ _,ﬁjL i
"-:‘v"‘z'."':i'/-“r !"",]’ [ IA‘ .';‘ :'/'{ff- ! [
Perry A{ Krohn, Assft U8, Attorney

NOBLE G HOOD
g



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Awerica, }
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action No. 4735
)
vE. ) Tracts Nos. P-1643
) P-1649
506.82 Acres of Land, More or } P-1659
Less, Situate in Nowata County, § P-léglE
Oklahoma, and lMercus Dule, et al, Py 1
and Unkncwn Owners, g F f E...:LEBD
Defendants. }
: JUL 20 et
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HCCD
Clerk, U. 8. District Caouvrt
1.
How on this 2.5 dey of ) edas , 1961, this matter
i !

comes on for disposition on applidhtibn c&ythe plaintiff, United States

of America, for entry of Judgment on an opticn contract and gtipulations

agreeing upon Jjust compensaticn, and the court, after having exemined

the files in this action &nd being advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:
2.

This Judgment epplies only to the estates condemned in the
Tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are
described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

The court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

i,

Serviee of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publicetion notlce a8 provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on sll parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subJject tracts.

5.

The fcts of Congress eset out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and asuthority
to condem: for public use the land described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pur-
suant thereto, on July 15, 1953, the United States of Americe has filed
its Declaration of Taking of such described property and title thereto
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of

filing such instrument.

e B e M e - -



6.
On filing the Declaration of Taking, there vas deposited in the
Registry of thisz Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certaln
estates in the subject tracts, certailn sums of money, end portions of
these deposits have been disbursed as set out in Paragraph 13 below.
T
In the date of taking in this action, the cwmers of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose nawes are shown in
Paragragh 13 below. Such named defendants are the only perscns asserting
any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.
8.
The owners of each of the subjeet tracts and the United States
of Americs. have executed a Contract of Option for The Furchase of Land
as alleged. in the Complaint, or have executed and filed herein Stipula-
ticns as to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that Jjust com-
pensation for the estates condemned in such tracts 1s in the amounts
shown s compensation in Paragrapt 13 herein and such Option and
Stipulations should be approved.
9.
Certain deficiencles exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated Just compensation Tor subject tracts and the amounts fixed
by the Cpuion and the Stipulations as to just compensation, and a sum
of money sufficient to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by
the Government. These deficiencles are set cut in Paragraph 13 below.
10.
Stipulaticns for Exclusion of Property, executed by Harry Wyuan,
Doris Voss and Nacml Gordineer and the United States of America, were
filed herzin on August &, 1959 and on August 11, 1959, whereby certain
improvements situated on Tract No. P-1643, were excluded from the
takirg in this case and such stipulatiors should be approved.
1i.
It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, end authority to condemn for
public use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are
particularly described in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking filed

2

[T e mimi b 3 e e — ————— — s ¢



herein; ard sucii tracts, to the extent of the estates described and
for the uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking,
with the exception of the property exeluded by Paragraph 13 herein,
are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of
Agerice ard all defendants herein and all other persons interested in
such estates are forever barred from ssserting any claim thereto.

1z.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGEL AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the perscns whose names appear below in Paragraph 13, and the right
to just ccmpensation for the respective estates taken in these tracts
is vested in the parties so named, as their respective interests
appear therein.

13.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipula-
tiorg for Exclusion of Preperiy described in Paragraph 10, the contract
of Optien for the Purchase of Land, and the Stvipulations as to Just
Compensation mention in Paragraph 8 ebove are hereby confirmed, and the
sums therein fixed are adopted as the avards of just compensation for the
estates condemned in subject tracte as follows:

TRACT NO, P-1643

Owners: Bessie Wynn
Delmar Wynn
Harry Wynn
Nacmi Gordineer
Doris Voss
Lols Blanke

Avard of Juist Compensation pursuant to
cptlion sigred by: Bessie Wynn,
Delmar Wynn and Lola Blanke; and
to Stipulations signed by: Naomi
Gordineer, Harry Wynn and Doris Voss. . $8,150.00 $8,150.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . §8,150.00

Lepesit deficiency + « & « & 4+ « v o . nohe

Disbursed £O OWHETS « + « « « « o » o = s s s o s o v « o 8,150.00

- O PR — et



TRACT NO. P-1649

Owner: Edwvard C. Lawson
Award of just compensation pursuant to

Stipulation « + o« 4 v o e e .. ow .« $12,250.00 $12,250.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . 10,700,000

Deposit deficiency . « « + « » « « » « + » + §1,550.00

Dishbursed tO OWIET « « ¢ « ¢ v 2 o 2 4 & 2 & o « o o 4 1+ s 10,700.0C

Balance due $0 OWHET 4 « « + « « « o o o o ¢« s o s o 0+ » & 1,550.00

TRACT NO, P-1650

Owner: Eleanor V. Hatch

Award of Jjust compensation pursuant
£0 gtipulBTion « « + v 4 s o« « o+ . o $665.00 $  665.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . L00.00

Deposit defleiency « o v o o o o 2« v o« o o $265.00

Digbursed tO0 OWHET v o ¢ » + « « o + o 5 ¢+ « « 5 s 2 ¢ & 400,00
Balance due tO GWHEL + + o & « & = o + o 2 & & = & o + o $ 265.00

TRACTS NOS. P-1661%-1 and P-1661E-2

Owner: Eleanor V. Hateh

Award of just compensation pursuant
to stipulation « « ¢ v« v v 0 e . .0 $135.00 $ 135.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . . .  135.00

Depogit deficiency « « « « o « o « = &+ + none
Disbursed tO OWHEY « + « o ¢ 4 5 & & « + & ¢ 5 & s 4 s+ o = 135.00
14,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America, shall pey into the Regletry of this Court for the
benelit of the named owners the deficiency amounts shown in Paragraph 13,
and such sume shall be placed in the respective deposits for the subject
tracts in this Civil Action. Upon receiving this sum, the Clerk of this
Court shall disburse from the deposits for the subject tracis the balance

due to the owners as saown in Peragraph 13.

ROYCE H. SAVAGE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

O T

HUBERT A, MARLOW
First Asslistant U. 8. Attorney

[ et B gt s it ey v e - N



Def. Jdgm't
with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of imps.
NOETHERI DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of Americs,

Plaintiff, )

Ve . ) Civil No. ¥l
)
18.12 Acres of Lsnd, More or Less, )
Eituate in Creek County, Cllehoms, )
and Robert M. Babnsen, et el, and )
Unknown Owaers, )
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this dey this cause comes on for considerstion on the stipulatlon(s)
entered inte by the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipuletion(s)
Gs) {are} tendered herewith for iling herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Julie Nentr
, defendant({s) herein,

have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
baesé:aid by the plaintiff for the taking of the astete{s)} in Tract{s) Neo(s).

, as set Tcrth and described in the Ccrplaint
and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$ 6,000.00 , inclusive of interest. The sum of $H4,600.00,
was deposited into the regastry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for sald
tract{s) upon the iling o the Decleration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subjeet matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either perscnaliy or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT IS5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Cemplaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove referred 1o,
as said tract(s) (is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

ust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract(s) No(s) 86% , is the sum of $5,700.00
inclusive of interest, and the reservetion by the above-named defendant(s) of the
right to remove cn or beiore July 31, 1961 , Gomame) (a1l )(building(s)) and
improvement(s)) locatzd thereon, having a {total)} salvage value of $300,00 ; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwiil deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amourt of $3,100.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiection of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered this # &  “day of \Jm(ffj/ 196 1 .
i
- JEAGse o 7T B .
APPROVED: JUDBE ited btates DisLrich Bourt

o~ _/
S

mfii /KF‘ Y

Porry A K?’oha, Ass't U.8, Attorney

s

[ C i R



R —— e el e

Def. Judgment
Without Bes. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOHMA I R

United States of America, }
Plaintiff, ) Civil Wo. L4780

VS )
69.74 Acres of Land, Mere or Less,
Situste in Creek Couuty, Gklehous, ) LT
and Jennie Menn, et ud, and Unknown
Ovnexrs, ;

}

Defendants., Tract(s) No(s). A731

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the defendant(s) thersin named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation{s} (are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Dorothy M. (holucky, individuslly and
es lezal guerdian of the person and ewtate of
Taomae R. E£haw, & minor, , defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)
No{s). 175 , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (“otal) sum of § 1,500.00 , inclusive of
interest. The sum of $ 21,000,00 , was deposited into the repistry
of this Court as estimated just compensation for said traci(s) upon the filing
of the Declaration ol Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publication of netice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rulss of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract(s).

YT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{#) The vesting in plaintiff of title tc the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land{s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s) (is)({are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No(s). 1731 s is the sum of
$1,500.00 s inclusive of interest; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficliency in the amount of $500.00 , witheut interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees.

Entersd this #57 day of ‘}\-wk,&] 196.1 .

‘:fp'-a' R ,/‘%",'f: LR Ml
APPROVED: JUDGE, Vnited States District Court

o ﬁ’fl f/ L

A lat
Perry h.i¥rohn, Aes¥t U.8, ittorney

L o e e



UHTITED 3TATES DISTACT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRTCT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4811
vS. Tracts Nos. F-G45E-1
Fu6l58-2
315.17 Aeres of Land, More or F-645E-3
less, Situate in Rogers County, {Surface interest only}
Oklashoma, and Clyte Harlan, ey .
et sl., and Unkaown Owners, gf | J -

Deferdants.

e e e e et e e e e e e St et St

JUDGMENT
1.

HOW, wn this <. 5 day of .. .l, 1961, this matter comes on

for disposition on application of pl&intif%, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on & stipulation sgreeing upon just compensation
and the court, after having exemined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for plaintifif finds:

2.

This Judgment epplies to the surface interest only in the
estates condepned in the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such
estates and tracts are described in the Declaration of Taking filed in
this (ivil Action.

3.

The court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L,

Service of process has been perfected elther personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Proeczdure on all parties defendant in this cause vho are in-
terested in sublect tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for rublic use the estates described in Paragraph 2 hercia.
Pursuant theretc on December 8, 1959, the United States of America has
filed its Declaration of Teking of such describved property and title to
the described estates in such property should be vested in the United

States of Jmerica as of the date of filing ths Declsration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry or this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
certain estateg in subject tracts a certainm sum of mcney and part of
this depcsit has been disbursed, as set cut in Paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estates
taken in subject tracte as deseribed in Paragraph 2 herein was the
defendent whose neme is shown in Paragraph 12 below. Such named defen-
dant is the cnly person msserting any interest in the estates taken in
such tracts, all other persons having either discleimed or defaulted,
and guch named defendant is entitled to recelve the just compensation
for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owner of subject tracts end the United States of America
have executed snd filed herein s stipulation as to just compeneetion,
wherein taey have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned
in subject tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in Paragreph 12,
and such stipulation should be approved.

g.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the stipulation
as to just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be
deposited for the benefit of the landowner. BSuch defieiency is set out
in Paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of' America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
publiz use the tracts nemed in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are
rarticularly deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein; and the surfa¢e,intersot only in such tracts, to the extent of
the estates described and for the uses and purposes described in such
Declaraticn of Taking, ' 18 corndemned ang title theretc is vested in the
United Stetes of Americe as of the date of filing the Declaration of Take
ing, and 511 defendants herein and all other perscns interested in such

estates are forever barred from msserting any claim thereto.



1Ll.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estates described in Paragreph 2 hercin in
subject tracts, was tae person whose name appears below in Paragraph 12,
and the right to just compensation for the estates teken herein in these
tracts is vested in the party so named.

i2.

1t Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 sbove, is hereby con-
firmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the awerd of just compen-
saticn for the estates copdemmed in subject tracts as follows:

Tracts Nos. F=bU55-1, F-6458-2, and F-GUSE-3

Owvner of surface interest: A. G. Vest
Avaré. uf Jjust compensation
for surface interest only,
pursuant to stipulaticn . « « » « « .« o+ $1,0800.00 $1,%00.00

Depocited as eatimated cowpensation
for surface interest « « « « + « + + « « «$1,250.00

Deposit deficiency as to surface interest . . .$ 150.00

Digbureed 1O OVIEL - « « « « o + o o o o o o o » o + = « o« $1,250.00
Belance due £O CWHEE + « + » o + o = o = o « o s o o » » » $ 150,00
13.
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this
Civil Acticn, to the ecredit of subject trmets the total deposit deflelency
in the sum of $150.00, and the Clerk of this Court shall then disburse

freom the depesit for such tracte the sum of $150.00 to A. G. West.

ROYCE H. SAVAGE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

./(:}J /“ll :’u—ﬁl‘—EL{ M r}«;‘&ﬁ,ﬂ;ff‘-ﬁcw*‘"

HUBERT A. MARLGW
Pirst Assistent U. 5. Attorney

Lt ot e mpa =t mrrvp—————————



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, g
Pleintiff, ) Civil Action No. M861

)
Vs, ) Tracts Nos. V-22L9E-1
Ve22hOR -2
1,08%.63 seres of Land, More or Ve224OR-3

Less, Situate in Nowata County,
Oklahoma, and Edith M. Hayden,
et al, and Unknown Qwners,

FILED

e N e S

Defendants. Jut Q':*u&ﬂ
JODGMENT NOBRLE O BOOD 4
Clerk, U. 8 District Conrt

1.

1561, this matter

Now, on this éﬁ%f day of
comes con for disposition on application(%f plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of Jjudgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just
compensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by coungel for plaintiif, finds:

2.

Thig judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are
described in the declaration of taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the pariies and subject matter
of this amction.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either persconally, or
by punlication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are inter-
ested in subject tracts.

5.

The Aczts of Congrees set out in peragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for publie use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursusnt thereto, on February 26, 1960, the United States of America
has filled its Declaration of Taking of such described property, and
title to the described estaies in such property should be vested in the
United Stetes of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of

Taking.

(R . B -



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the reglstry of this Court, as estimeted compengation for the taking of
certain estates in subject tracts, e certain sum of money, end none
of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracits were the defendants whose names are shown 1n pare-
graph 12 below. Such pamed defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest .n the estates teken in such trects, all other persons having
either disclaiped or defaulted, and such named defendante are entitled
to recelve the Just compensation for the estates itaken in these tracts.

8.

The cwners of the subject tracts and the United States of
America have executed and filed herein a stipulation as to Just compensa-
tion wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estates
condemned in subject tracts is in the amount shown a&s compensation in
paragraph 12 below, and such stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the stipulation
as to just compensation, and the amcunt of such deficiency should be
deposited for the benefit of the landcwners. Such deficiency is set cut
in paregraph 1& below.

10.

IT I8, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the tracts named in paragraph 2 hereir, as such tracts
are particularly deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
filed herwein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estates described
and for the uses and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking,
are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America,
as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants
herein and all other persons interested in such estates are forever

barred from asserting eny claim thereto.

= e e ik S ———— e e - S —



11.

17 IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AWD DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts
were the defendants whose names appear below in parsgraph 12, and the
right to just compensstion for the respective estates taken herein in
these tracts is vested in the parties so named.

i2.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, ANWD DECREED that the stipula-
tion as to Just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, i hereby
confirmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Just
compensat.on for the estates condemned in subject tract as follows:

Tracts Nos. V-22LgE-1, V-2240E-2 and V-2249E-3

Owners: Eva Payne Glass 1/
Julie J. Harmon 1/2

Award of Jjust compensation
pursuant te stipulation . . . . . . . $LTB.5C $478.50

Deposited as estimated compensation. . . . . 400.00

Deposit deficiency « « « « « « + 4 » « « « .$ 78,50

Disbursed €0 OWHEIE + + « « « ¢ 2 & 2 « « « o« 2 s » & none

Balance due 4o owners $478.50
13.

IT IS ¥URTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this
Civil Action, to the credit of subject tracts, the deficiency sum of
$78.50, ard the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the
deposit for subject tracts:

To Eva Payne Glass the sum of $239.25

To Julia J. Harmon the sum of $239.25

ROYCT H. SAVAGE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

19 Sreiitd cfs e
HUBERT A. MARLOW
First Assistant U. 3. Attorney

T ——— S +



UNITED STATES DYSTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERH DIZTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amerlca,

)
Plaintiff, % Civil Action No. 4873
vs. ) Tracts Nos. W-2331
) W-2331E-1
261.61 Acres of Land, More or Less,) W-2331E-2
Situste in Nowata County, Cklahoma, ) W-2331E~3
and Farnest Brannan, ot al,, and ) §ﬂJ- 331E-h,
Unknown Owners, ) . f,
Defendants. %
i ¢
)
JUDGMENT N =
1. -

HOW, on this . A5 _day of 1961, this metter comes

e lay
on for disposition or application of~piain£iff, United States of Americs,
for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon Jjust compensation
and the court, after having exemined the flles in this action and being
advieed by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This judgment epplies cnly to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumerated in the caption sbove, as such estates and tracts are
describved in the Declaration of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of' tkis ection.

L.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested
in subject traects.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority
to condemn for public use the satates described in Paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto on March 3, 1960, the United States of America hes
filed its Declaration of Taking of such deseribed property and title to
the described estates in such property should be vested in the United

States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.

s A -+ o —— i e——. e 10



.

On filivg of the Dzciaration of Teking, there was deposited
in the Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking
of ecertain estates in subject tracts a certain sum of money and none
of tnis deposit has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

T

On tae date of teking in this action, the cwner of the estates
taken in subject tracts as described in Paragraph 2 herein was ithe de-
fendant vhose nsme is shown in Paragraph 12 below. Such nemed defendant
is the only person asserting eny interest in the estates taken in such
tracts, &ll otiaer persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and
such named defendant ie entitled to receive the Jjust compensation for
the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owner of subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation,
wherein they have agrezd that just compensation for the estates con-
demned ir subject tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in
Paragraph 12, and such stipulation should ve spproved.

3.

A deficlency exists between the amount deposlted as estimated
compensgation for subject tracts and the apount fixed by the stipulation
as to just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be
depopited for the benefit of the landowner. Such deficiency is set out
in Paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America hag the right, power, end suthority to condemn for
public use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are
partieularly describved in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for
the uses and purpcses described in such Declaration of Taking, are con-
demned and title thereto is vested in the Unilted States of fAmerica as of
the date of filing the Decleration of Taking, snd all defendants herein
and ell other persons interested in such estetes are forever barred from

asserting any claim theretc.



11.

It Is FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEL thet cn the date of
taking, the owner of the estates deseribed in Paragreph 2 herein, con-
demned herein in pubject tracts, was the perscn whose name appesrs
below in Paragraph 12, snd the right to just compensaticn for the estates
taken herein in these tracts is vested in the perty sc named.

12.

It Is FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipula-~
tion As To Just Compensation, menticned in Parsgraph 8 sbove, is hereby
confirmed; and the sum therein Tixed 1ls adopted as the awerd of just

compensation for the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS HOS. W-2331, W-2331E-1 through W-2331E-h4

Owmer: Ewing Halsell

Award of just compensaticn
pursaant to stipulation . . « . . . . $5,250.00 $5,250.00

Depocited as estimated compensation. . . .  3,850.00

Deposit defleiency « « « v ¢ ¢« v o 0 4 o« o+ $1,H00.00

Diebursed to OWDEL + v + 4 4 & + + 4 b s b+ e s o0 e e None

Balance dize £0 OWNEY « 4+ « o « & = o % o « o s = ¢ » s » §§LQBO.92
13.

It Is FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe shall deposit In the Registry of this Court in this
Civil Action, to the credit of subject tractes the total deposit deficiency
in the sum of $1,400.00, and the Clerk of this Court shall then dis-
burse from the deposit for such tracts tie sum of $5,250.00 to

Ewing Halsell.

ROYCE H. SAVAGE
UNLTED STAIES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

(S gt ol e b

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Firet Assistant U. S. Attorney




)‘.

Def. Jdgm't

with res.

URITED STATES DISTEICT COURT FOR THE of imps.
NORTHURN DISYRICT OF OXLAHCMA
United States of Americs,

Plaintift, )
vs. ) Civil HNo. 4915
077.59 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situate in %
Creek and Pawnes Coyunties, Oklahoma, and )
)
)
)

FILED

Tract(s) No(s). 2816
Jut 2 18

J. R. Wright, et al, and Unkmowm OQuners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STTPULATION

Ty
Olerly, UL L, Dstric 7
On this day this csuse comes on for consideration on the stipulatlonts)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(e) therein named, which stipulation(s)

is){are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finde that plaintiff and guymig P. Harris, Attorney, for
5 defenda;??Z) herein,

Albert B, Findley i ;
haeve, by the stibulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estete(s) in Tract(s) No(s).

2416 ; 88 get Torth and described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Teking heretcfore filed in this cause, is the (total)} sum of
$ 13,225,00 s inclusive of interest. The sum of § 11,500.00 s

was deposited into the registry of this Court es estimated just compensation for said
tract(s) upon the Tiling o the Declaration of Teking herein. The Court has Juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either personally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule
71A of the Federal Rules or Civil Procedure, con all parties defendant having compen-
seble interests in the subject tract{s).

IT I35, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lend(s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract{s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) Tnhe Just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract(s) Wo(s). opy¢ » is the sum of $13,175.00 ,
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendant(s) of the
right to remove cn or beiore 3 bey 1061 -+ (the)(ell)(building(s))
improvement{s)) iocated thereog} thTgE a e%gghl) salvage value of $ 50,00 ; end

(C} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the daficiency in the amcunt of $1,675.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered this o OIP day of July 1961 .
‘) ‘;v‘y ';: ‘j'. -.i-
K B S PR 4 .
N Y- L N . T o W3
APPROVED: JUDGE f United States Disirict Court
N g
;; S "‘:—v‘_ L. ol -’-'
e ey LA g B AT

Perry A.jkfbhn, Ass't U.8., Attorney
A



WIITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amerieca,

Plaintiff,
V3o Civil No. 4943
91%.83 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situate
in Tulsa, Osage and Pawnee Counties,
Oklishoma, and R. W, {ubbard, et al, and
Unknown Ouners,

Traect No, A-l5

L L LWL WU N L

Defendants.
JUDGMENT ON OPTION

On thig day this cause cones on for conslderation on the
inte by the plaintiff angd the defendants therein named, which eptio
herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and R. W. Hubbard and Ora

FrogeDl
6

kil el
jitt U

NOFLE O HOOD

leek, 330 8, Distelet Comd

option entered
n is fendersd

Hubbard, his

wife, defendants herein, have, by the optien above referred to, agreed that the
Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the asiate in
Tract No. A-155, as net forth and desoribed in the Complaint and Declaration of

Taking heretofors filed in this cause, is the total sun of $10,740.

00, inclusive

of interest. The sun of $10,740.00 was deposited into the registry of this Court
sa egtimated just conpensation for said traet upon the f£iling of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdictien of the parties and the subjeot
matter of this action. Service of process has been perfscted either personally
or by publication of noties, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Precedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the

subject tract.
IT IS, THEPEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AMD ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set
Gomplaint and Deolarstion of Taking in and te the land herelnabove
as said tract is deseribed therein, ja hereby confirmed;

forth in the
referred to,

(8) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Traet Mo, A-156, is the sum of $10,740.00, inclusive of interest, and the
reservation by the above-named defendants af the right to remove on or before
June 30, 1960, the inprovements located thereon, having a salvage value of
$710.00; and more particularly deseribed and set forth in the above-referenced

Option.

Juriscictien of this cause iz retained for the entry of further and

appropriate orders and decrees.

Entered this +5 = day of gelow. 1961.
K ;/

APPROVED

o -

I S AL

‘Parry A, ¥fohn, Asaistant U. S. Attorney

¢ e AR 8 e A 0




UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THES
HOETHERY DISTRICT OF OXLAHCIHA

United States of America, ]
Plaintiff, ) Civil Ko, 4948

VS /
9i4.83 Aeres of Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Tulsa, Osage )
and Pawnee Counties, Jclahoma, ;
and R. W. Hubbard, et al, )

)

)

FILED

and Unknown Cuners,

Deflendants, Tract{s) No(s).2814

i 2 1961

JUDGIENT ON STIPULATION

NOBLE © HOOD
Cierl, 1. G Disrizs 77
Cn this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered inte by the cefendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) {are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Rex and Eva L. Millburn
s defendant(s) herein,

have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation tgife pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)

No(s). 2 y as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (totf&) cum of $16,675,00 , inclusive of
interest. The sum of § »500.00 s Wwas deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upen the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein., The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Ciwvil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT 15, THERIFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as saild “ract(s) {(is)(are} described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensaticn tc be paid by the plaintiff for the
t%k%g%Of Tract(s) No(g) 28L& s is the sum of
ﬁ * « 00 » inclusive of interest; and

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of Es175.00 , without interest.

Jirisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees.

Entered this 'i‘f;‘“fday of  Jay 198__.

[2

A

%
Yﬁri&;wzf A R
APPROVED: JUDGE,” United States District Court

.-‘ ¢
* f"‘f /{-,-‘,-)(. 7
. . 7L

d e

_?éfiy“hf.ﬁrohn, aAss't U.E.Aftorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Piaintiff, Civil Action No, 4987

vE. Tract No. E~560E
164.C1 Acres of Land, More or leas,
Situate in Rogers and Nowata Coun-
ties, Oklahoma, and A. L. Bradshaw,
et al, and Unkrown Owners,

FILED

e e e St et S N et el e by S ot

Defendants. JLH_ 2 ; At
JUDGMEDNT NCBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District C-one
1.
Now, on this 2L.C day of "> (4 1961, this matter

comes on or disposltion on applicaﬁioﬁfof éiaintiff, United States of
America, Jor entry of judgment on & stipulation agreeing upon Just
compensat.on, and the Court, efter having examined the files in this
aetion and belng advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract Ne.
E-569%, as such estate and tract are described in the Declaration of
Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court hes Jurisdietion of the partlies and subject matter of
this acticn.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or
by publiestion notice, as provided by Rule Tl4 of Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure on all perties defendant in this cause who are interested
in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemr. for ppublie use the estate descrived in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on August §, 1960, the United States of America has
filed its Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title to
the described estate in such property should be vested in the United

States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in
the registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the iaking of
a certain estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and none of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this actiom, the owner of the estate
taken in subject tract wes the defendant whose name 1ls shown in para-
graph 12 telow. Such nemed defendant is the only person asserting any
interest in the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendant is entitled
to receive the just compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owner of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a stipuletion as to just compensation
wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned
in subject traect is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12
telow, and such stipulation should be approved.

9.

A defielency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation forr subject tract and the asmount fixed by the stipulation
as to just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be
deposited for the benefit of the landowner. Such deTieciency is set out
in paragraph 12 below.

1C.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Unitfed
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the tract named in peragraph 2 hereln, &s such tract is par-
ticulerly described in the Complaint and Decleretion of Taking filed
hereirn; and such tract, to the extent of the estate described and for
the uses and purposes deseribed in such Declaraticn of Taking, is con-
demned. and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of
the dete of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein
end s8ll other persons interested in such estate are forever barred frow

aegserting any claim thereto.

- a e - o e om e tams R i o e



il.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in subject tract
was the defendent whose neme appears below in parsgraph 12, and the
right to just compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is
vested in the perty so nemed.

12.

IT I& FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipula-
tion as to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is
eonfirmed; and the sum therein Tixed is adopted as the award of just
compensaticn for the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

Tract No. E-569E

Owvner: A. L. Bradshaw
Subject to & wortgege held by the Commissioners of
the Land Office of the State of (Oklahoma.

Award of [ust compensaticn
pursuent to stipulation « + . . . . . . $750.00 $750.00

Deposited as estimeted compensation - . . . 350.00

Deposit defieleney . « « v v o o« » « . « » §4CO.00

Diebursed t0O OWHEX &+ « « » + & ¢ & o s & ¢ 4 + « s o & none

Balance due £0 OWOBL + v o o = = » s « « = o o + v s o o $750.00
13.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall depesit in the registry of this Ceurt, in this
Civil Action No. 4987, to the eredit of subject tract, the deficiency
sum of $400.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the
sum of' $750.C0, Jjointly, to A. L. Bradshaw and the Commissicners of the

Land Office of the State of Oklahoma.

ROYCW H, SAVAGE
“UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

féWﬂ%ﬁﬁkufvﬁ‘Qjaﬁwfu#’
HUBERT A. MARLOW
First Assistant U. S. Attorney




Del. Jdegm't

,:::w't T e,
UWITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE d o; E‘mpﬁ [
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA
United States orf America,

Plain Cifl\, } J'\!L ‘,_“' !u’_.g

ve. ) Civil No.
) BIOVINT T 5 " faks

3.57 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) . :.{rz; i() éliﬁgl
Bituate in Creck County, Gklahoms, ) Aok, UL 8, Distrier Co
and Fobert H, Justin, ¢l el, sud }
Unknown nnap, )

Defendants. ) Tract{s) Ne(s). 1741

JUDGMENT CN STIFULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideraticn on the stipulation{s)
entered into by the slaintiff and the defendant{s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
is)(are) tendered hecewitb for filing herein.

The Court Tinds that plaintiff arxd ¥rolis Y. Weaver, Freneis Joe Weaver, and
Virginis Weaver, now Mra. Virginis Homby , defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract{s) No{s).

1711 » as seét Torth end desceribed in the Ccoplaint
and Declaration of Taking heretotore filed in this cause, is the {total) sum of
$ 3,T50.00 » inclusive of interest. The sum of $ 3,400.00 s

wes deposited into the registry cf this Court as estimeted Just compensation for said
tract(s) upon the Tiling of the Leclaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either personally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule
TlA of the Federal Riles of Civil Procedure, on 8il parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in tre subject tract{s).

IT IS, THEFEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and o the land(s) hereinsbove referred to,
es said tract(s) {is)(are) descrited therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) 1The just compensation to be paid by the plalintiff for the taking of
Tract{s) No{s).  17i% , is the sum of $ 3,{50.00 ,
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the sbove-named defendant(s) of the

right to remove un or before December 31, 196k , {(kmk(all)(EckkistRiis

improvement(s)} locatzd therecn, having a (total) salvage value of $ 300.00 ok

but without deduction for such salvege.
(C} The plaintiff shali forthwita deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency ir the amcurt of $ A50.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered this - day of July 196 ) .

ROYCE II. SAVAGE

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

7y T F
5 Sy T
Perry A. Efohn, Ass't U.8, Attoroey

s e < sermcrprpt vapsie Ay



UIITED STATHS DISTRICT CUURT FOR TLC
RORTHERD DISTRICT oF OfLAdMA

United States of America,

Flaiatifi,
Vi Civil e LT
6974 Acwes of Land, Mole or Less,
Situstle in Creele Counly, Oklahoma,
and dennle Mamnm et sl. ond Unknown
Owners,

ract Ko D-blz

)
g
!
)
]
J
)
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OX STIPOLATIGH AND OPTIOE
AS TO TRACT BO. D413

Py , LA
on this ~ # day of | F s 1961, this cause comes on far
consideration on the option codtract exccuted by Lillian Clara Jun and Joe Jun,
her husbuod, defendant, duted August 19, 1950 s and sccepted by the Unlted States
of Americe August 24,1959, and the stipulation entered into by and between the
plaintiff and Lillien Clerca Jun end P, J Petvasck, defendants, flled Rovember 30,
1900, ap to Traet No. D-L173 only.

The Court finds that plaintiff and P. J. Petrasek, a/k/a Phil J.
Petrasek, and Lillien Clara Jun and Joe Jun » ler husband, defendants herein, have,
by the option and stipulation above referrved to, agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plalntiri for the taking of the estele in Tract No. D-413, as
set Forth and describsd in the Complaint and Declaration of Talking heratofore
filed in this cmuse, ls the total sum of $1,42%.00 » inelusive of lnterest, which
amount wae deposited loto the Registry of this Cowrt as estimabed Just compensa-
Lion for sald tracs upon the filing of the Decluvetion of Taking herein. The
Court has jurisdiceion of the parties and the subject matier of tuis acbion. Sere-
vice of process has been perfected either personaliy or by publication of noticd,
as preseribed by Rude T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties
defendant having compenseble interests in the gubject tract. The Court further
Tinds that the above-named defendants were the sole owners of the captioned tracy
on the date of telcaz, and they eve entitled 1o the entire awaid therefcer.

IT I5, MEREFORE, BY THE COURT (RDEIFD AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vestiog in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Camplaint apd Decleratics of Teking in end to the lend herelnabove relerred 6 5
as saild tract is described therein, is hereby confhrmed:

{0) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff Por the taking
of Uract No. D-413, is the sum of $1,412.00, inclusive of interest , which sum was
disbureed to suild above-named defendants by Ceder of this courlt filed hovember 30,
1960

I i s

Intered this e - damy of » LOCL.

¥

P
b

e g : " R T
APPROVED: JUDGL, UNITED STATRG DISTRIEY COURT

o
. ' it
Perry A Crohn
Avulotapt United Stales fdtorney

e




Def. Jdgm't
with res.
UHITED =TATED DISTRICT CCURT FOR TRE ;ﬁi" gmﬁi E ‘g{“
NORTHERN DISTRICT QF CKLAHOMA )
United States of Americs,
Piaintii?, e
Civil No.  B8X®  JUL <> v

V8.

)
)
)
1,58%.00 Aeree of Lend, More or Less, ) 7
Bituate Lu Creek and Pawnee Counties, g
)
)

Ckleboma, aud F. M. Coonrod Letate, et

al, and Unkoown Owners,

Defendants. Tract({s) No(s), F=-G1lk

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

Cn this day this cause comes on for consideraticn on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the pleintiff =nd the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation(s)
is)(are) tendered nerewith for Tiling herein.

Povert R. Binton, Vernca H. Hinton, L. J. Hi

The Court finds that plaintiff and Floresce Asna Himton, Paul Himten, Phil Hint
Ruby Clegg, Christine Tofd and Guy Biaton , defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred Lo, agreed ihat the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s).

P61k , @8 set Torth snd described in the Cczplaint
and Declaration of Paking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$ 4,000,600 ; inclusive of interest. The sum of $3,850.00

r
was deposited into the regisiry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for said
tract(s) upon the filing or the Declaratiocn of Paking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the psrties and the subject matter of this sction. Service of process has
been perfected either personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
satle interests in the sublect tract{s).

IT IS, THERIFORE, BY THE COURT ORLERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{s) set forth in the
Cemplaint and Declarasion cf Taking in and to the land{s} hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is)lare) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract{s) No(s}. P81k s is the sum of $ %,950.00 ,
inclusive of interest, and the recervaticn by the above-named defendant(s) of the
right to remove con or before December 3%, 1561 , fhwerk(all)(
improvement(s)) located therecn, having a (total) salvege value of $ 50,00 ; and

(C) The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of § T00.00 , without interest.

Jurisdictior of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered this ° day of July 196 1 .

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

; /A\vf;binpﬂ ﬂf. ;E:£4~£ibn,

Perry h. Keokn, Ams's 1,8, AlLtorney

e i -



Def. Jdgm't
with res.
UNITED STATES DISTHEICT CCURT FCOR THE U%;ﬂu?si. E;‘?
NORTHIRN DISTRICT QF OKLAHCMA : Lon Hom |
United States ol America,
Plaintiff,

.

)
vs. ) Civil No. 4851
) ;
34b.1Y Acres of Lent, Mure or Less, ) FICBLE O L
dituste in Creei, Tulss aod Fawuee ) Clerk U, 8, Dhistete
Counties, Cklshowma, end G. B. Suppes, ; ’ "
)

et a1, and Unknown Cwners,
Tract(s) No(s). 2233 and

22338

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON 3TIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation{s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant({s) therein nswed, which stipulation(s)
ﬁs){are) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Clurence Green mpd Millie Oreen,
his vife, , defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintliff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract{s) No(s).
2333 mnd 2233E » 88 set forth end described in the Cemplaint
and Declaration cf Tazing reretofore filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of
$ 10,100,00 ; Inclusive of interest. The sum of $ 8,785 ;
was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated Just compensgtion for said
tract(s) upen the [iling of the Declaration of Teking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. BService of process has
been perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule
71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Frocedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
cable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT Is, '""HEREFOKE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Dec_aration of Taking in and to the tend{s) hereinabove referred o,
as said tract(s) (is)(are) describvea therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) Tme just compensation ioc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

Tract(s) No(s). #233 mnd 2033 , is the sum of § 10,000.00
inclusive of interest, and the reservation by the ebove-named defendant(s) of the
right te remove on or before December 31, 1961 » (ewak(a11)(

improvement(e}) lccated thereon, having & (total) salvage value of $ MK400 ; and

{C) The plaintiff shall Torthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the anount of § 1,2715.00 , Without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered this - day of .0 w0 196 1 .

ROYCE H. SAVAGH

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

e o e A
R A
-m'y A. ‘ﬁ%’ Asg't ll’.a- Attornle



Def. Jdgm't

with res.
UNITED STATED DIGTKICT CCURT FOR THE FSfEiﬁngijE:}
NORTHERN DISTRICT QF CKLAHOUMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff, Loeae e
vs. Civil No. kg% UL e

MOELE O HOO

2lack, U, 8. Distriet O

)

)

S77.59 Aeres of Land, More or Less, )
Situnte in Creek and Pawnee Counties, g
)

)

Crlahowa, end J. R, Wright, et nl, and
Uriktnown (neneios,

Tract(s) No(s). 1926

Defendants .

JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION

On this dey this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation{s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant(ey therein named, which stipulation(s)
@s)(are) tenderei herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Cora M. T
, defendant(s} herein,

bave, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s) in Tract{s) No(s).

I-926 , as set Torth snd described in the Cezplaint
and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, is the {total) sum of
$ 58,000,800 ; inclusive of interest. The sum of § §1,700.00 s

was deposited into the reg.stry of this Court as estimated Jjust compensation for said
tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Pourt has juris-
diction of the parties and the suoject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
TIA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract{s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CQURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGHED:

(&) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complasint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract{s) (is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) Tne just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Trect{s) No(s). 1.52G > 1s the sum of $ 56,605.00,
inclusive of interest, and the reservaticn by the above-named defendant(s) of the
right to remove on or before December 3), 1961 , (sEkme(ell)(building(s)) end
improvement(s)} loceted thereon, having & (total) salvage value of & 1,355,00 ; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the smount of § b,Qu8 .00 , Wwithout interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrees.

Entered this - day of G 196 1 .

y I e I S A R
ROV L lviass

APPROVED: JUDGE, United Gtates District Court

\:/f{r'}’)«jq -:.f]’.", - L‘{-f‘“?:i;’.,\r\
Perry A¢Krohn, Ass't 1.5, Attorney

e A L e e i



Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Flaintiff, Civil No. bohd

VS,

91k.85 Acres of Land, More or lese,
Situate in Tulse, Osage and Pawnee
Countiona, Oklahara, and E. ¥W. Hubbard
et al, and Unknown Ovmers, )
Defendants, ) Tract(s} No(s). G=T34-1, 2, ; and
G=T34R-1 thru E-8.

I U

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION..

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered intc by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) (are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and J. F. Rainbolt, Nolend R. Dickey
and Cemells E. Dickey, his wife, emd the Cammissioners of the Land Office, State
of Oklahoms, » defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to ke paid by the plaintiff for th taking of the estate(s} in Tract(s)
No{s). G‘73h-g1 2, 3 and G-Ts4E-1 thru E'g , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is -he (total) sum of $11,300.00 , inclusive of .
interest. The sum of $31,300.00 + was deposited into the registry
of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract{s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein, The Court has Jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either perssnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Frocedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subjeet tract(s).

It IS, THERZFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Compl.aint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s} hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) (is){are) deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Traet(s) No(s).@-734-1, 2, 3 &nd B-1 thru B-8 , is the sum of
$11,300.00 , inclusive of interest; &% walch has heretofore been
disbursed by order of this court Baptember 6,1960.

Jurisdictior of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate srders and decrees.

Ertered this 4 z‘:my of July 196 &L,

e Y ~
o g M e,
APPROVED: e JUDGE, Umfited States District-Tourt

QA

Perry A. Krohn
Asgiptant Unived States Attornsy

[ S + e e K e o © e ey



Def. Jdgm't

with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of imps.
NCRTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA AL

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
Civil No. L4oL8

V5.

J

)

914.83 Acres of Land, More or Less 5 )
Situate in Tules, Osage and Pawnce )
Counties, Okiahcwa, and B, ¥, Hubbard, g
)

et al, and Unkncwn Owners,

Defendants . Tract{g) No(&) 2506,

JUDGMENT CN STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by <he plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named, which stipulstion(s)
lis)(are) tendered nerewith for filing herein.
The Court finds that plaimtiff apd E?Gtﬁemmfmmm, ex el the Commisaions
e Cour nds tha aintiff an ce, and Iney Cleo Duck, a wi
v B Athﬁ?g SME%AW§BE &s §if§: W gé?ef, defendent(s) berein,
ahave,‘mn‘y e StipuTattonl HMa e Let¥ed 2P ABE VIRRY fhe just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate(s) in Tract(g) Nolg). 2306
; 88 set forth and deseribed in the Cciplaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the {total) sum of
$40,756.00 ; inclusive of interest. The sum of $39,755.00 R
wag deposited into thsz registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said
tract{s) upon the Tiling of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Jjuris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. BService of process has
been perfected either persenally or by publicstion of notice, as prescrived by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) Ths vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set fortk in the
Complaint and Declieration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(g) [is)}{are) descrited therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) ‘he Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract(s) No(s). 2306 » is the sum of §40,231.00 ,
inclusive of interest, and whe reservetion by the sbove-named defendant(s) of the
rigot to remove on or before December 3L, 1961 , femre )(=11 )} (building(s)) and
improvement(s)) located therecn, having & {totel) salvage value of $ 525,00 ; and

(C) Tune plaintifi shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of $476,00 , Wwithout interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders and decrces.

v

Entered this f.f;:d‘-(,,\é’ day of f.u,t«a:{ 196 1 .

R A LT
AFPROVED: JUDGE, Dhitea States Distridt Court

N

. : 5 .
T 3 Y 4 .
o 'v ¥

Aspistant United States Atlorney

S i M



s :
Y oA e R
et Py /‘f o b ;,,vr;.s{j,:.:,_

D . M s <

Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHONA

United States of America,
Flaintiff, Civil Ho. k95T N

V&

¥79.40 Acres of Iand, More or Less,
Situate in {veek, Oasge and Paunee
Cownties, (klaboms, and Janet
Cunningham, et al, and Unknoun Quoers,)
Defendants, Tract(s) No(s}, 3027&

)
}
)
)
)
)

JULGMENT ON STIPULATION

Un th.s day this cause comes on for consideration on the stiputation(s)
entered into by the defendantfs) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) ‘pmed (is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Albert E. Findleay

» defendant.(e) herein,
have, by ths stipulation(y) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s) in Tract(s)
Nols) . 30278 , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of § 150.00 s inclusive of
interest. The sum of $75.00 » was deposited into the registry
of this Court as estinated just compensation for said tract{s) upen the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein., The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either persenally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
fule 714 of the Feder:l Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract(s),

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(4) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Ceclaration of Taking in and to the 1and(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s) (is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tractiy) Nols). 3027E s is the sum of
$150.00 s inclusive of interest; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith depesit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $75.00 » without interest.

Jurisdietion of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate crders and decrees.

Intered this j(&'z):day of July 1961,

oy PV
APPROVED: JUDGE, Uni'ted States District Oetrt

-

Eerrt A Kraohn el
Asglstant United States Attorney

i s o AR AT 14 - +



Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Tups.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXTANHOMA

Plaintiff, ) Civil Wo. U947 .

United States of America,

Vs.

YT9.40 Aoves of Land, MHore or Less,
Situste in Cveel, Osags and Paunes

3
)

; 2 CH nd et Cun-
R T SRS, )
)

Derlendants,

Tract{s) No(s), @537 and 2537i-1
m E"?, mch e .

JUDGHENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered int> by the defendart(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s} (are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Ceurt finds that plaintiff and Jersy M. Cunninghmm,

, defendant (%) herein,
have, by the stipulaticnks) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s}
No(s).2537 and 2537E-1 thyu BT, inclusive , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $13,8%0.00 , inclusive of
interest. The sum of $15,3%50.00 » was deposited into the registry
of this Court as estimated just cempensation for said tract(s) upon the filing
of the Decleration of Tzking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compsnsakie interests in the subject traci(s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting ir plaintiff of title tc the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking 3n and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{s) faf)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} Tre just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(e) No(s).2537 and B-% thru 2-7, inc. , is the sum of
$18,8%0.00 v inclusive of interest: and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,500.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees.

Entered this . day of o, 196/ .

ROYCE H. SAVAGE

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

Paryy A. Krobn
Ansletant United M atss Attorney




USIhaD SUALS Tisd ird CoUsy FOx Fujt

JOFETTRY DESTSLCT OF ORLALGMA

United Staten of Averica 3

Plaintifs,
Vi, Civil Wo. 5109
LR T
bob . ead Donpa Caaille Hightower B Frt RL

caddy J.oane Jo dnn Boyd
L 2

e L NI L L P T NP

Defendants.

JUDGHLn T A

i e ol Lo brgier e

Nov on this 26th day of July, 1961, tus above entitled matter cating
on ror heering, plaintifl » United States of Anerica, appearing by Jumes L.
Burton, Assistanl Widled States Attorney fur ihe Heilhern Disirict of Olelehome, ;
and the defendants, Bob G, and Camille Hightower, Duddy J. and Jo Ann Boyd,
appearing nol, end it appesring to the cowd Lhal this is = suit upol & mort-
£ai6 note for Jorecloswe of a mortgage wpun veal csbate securing that nobe,
whach real estate i located in (btawa County, Oklahmmwa, within the Northern
Judlelald Distriet o' QGklahoma.

IL Jertber sppearing that due and legsl personal service of summons
hop been mmde ch the defendants, Buddy J. and Jo Amn Boyd, on Jenuery 20, 1561,
in this state, requiring them o answer the camplaint Tiled herein in not more
than twenty days after the date of gervice of sumons, and it appearing that
persened servic: on the defondants s Bob G. sud Camilie Hightowey, ig not prachi-
cable and that an crder of thie court directing those defendants Lo appear oy
plead in this actlon by July 5, 196%, was enlersd an bhe 15th dey oi Mey, 1961,
which cider has been published cnce a week Tor slx consecublive weeks in the
el News dccord, all in accordence with 18 u.s.Y, 1655, and 1t fucther appear-
ing thet sll defendanle have failed to file their answers or appear nerein;
wie court finds that the defendants should be and are adjudged In defeult and
wlantiff's nortgage should ba foreclosed.

The cowt further finds that all allegations of plaintlif'y complaint
are true aud that there is due from the defendante Bob G, and Camille Hightower,
and, Buddy J. snd Jo Arg Boyd, to plaintiff, United States of fnerice, on the
nobe and mortoage the folloving anownts:

1! The principal sum of Sl ol 7i;
2} Interest thereon at the rate of 4 per annum

from Janusry 1, 1960, to Decomber 1, 1960.
totaling $203 70;



3) Defieit Llr oiops 7
41 Interest on the total ¢
of $%,201.57 ut tho :
dnte of Judsment of #1400

B

s ool Devember 1, 1201
¥

L OOGTE par day to

7

e cowrt fu-ther finds that pladindill bhas o Mivst and prior lien upon
the .reﬂl esvtate mnd premises descrived in ths camnlaint by virtuwe of the morteage
&y seouwrlty £o1 ohe poyvacnt of the indebiadvess, interest and costec which property
L deserdbed as S ddovs; o wdb.

Tl &, Block 6, in Wasey lee ddition to the City of
Aiawl, Cttawa County, State ol (Oklahama, sccucdiug
1o the auended plat thereof.

The court furthey finds end adjudpcs that the lien of plalalilf is Tirst
and prior over any intercsl the defendants Buddy J. and Jo Ann Boyd might have
oblained in the deed glven by defendants Dob ¢, ood Camilile Hiphtower, as set
Torth in the campluint hereldo.

0 I ThedFod SidERED, ARUDGRD AND DUCHRiD by the cowrt thot plaintiff,
United “totes of America, do hove and recover froe the defendants, Buddy J. and
Jo Ann Boyd, Ehe swma of b, 340,09, with latcsesi ab the rate of &4 per anbum
Lrom the dat: of enbry or this Judgment, together with the costs of thls actlion,
agoecrued and accridng.

I IO FURTCRE OSLERED, ADJUDGED ABD DECLUED by the court tualt the morbgage
of plalrdaf? is foveclised and in case defendants, Bob G. and Camille IHightower,
or Duddy J. and Jo Ann Boyd fail to pay the pleintifl the aforesaid sums and
the costs of thie achion remein unpald after the expiration of six () months
from the date of this judgment, that an order i sale shall lssuc to the United
Steles karshal for the Horthern Districht of Oklshoms comwandicg him to advertise
and sell according bo law, withoubt apprailsement, the lands and tonements des-
cribed lun the motgege, to wit:

Lot 183, Block 3, in Nancy Lee Addition to the City
of Filamdi, Ottawa County, State of Okdahoma, avcoczding
te the amended plat thercof,
and apply the procecds as follows:
W) Ia payment of the costs of the sal: and uf this action;
i) In puyment of any wnpeid taxen due
4 Io payuent o plaintiff of the swm duc frum the de-
Lendsnla of $5,386.69, plus Ilnterest ot the rate of
6% Prom date of this Judament;

LY e vesidue, 1f any, to be peid to the Clerk of this
Court to awalt the further order of the court.

IT I5 FURTIER OSDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHIND by the court that afber one

yeor Iron this date and after the sale of the veel estate under snd by virtue

b ey £ e = ¢ et rop————



of this judegment and decwee, the defomdents wnd cech i thew, and all persons
claiming wider thou, or amy of then, sines the Jiling of the complaint herein,
be end they ere forever barred and foreclosed of and from any and every liem

upon, right, title, interest, estate or cguily o, in or to such real estate,

o any part thereoi.

]

(3/ A,

United Stapes District Judge

s e g - - N e e A i



i¥ THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR TEE NORTHERN 0I3TRICT OF OXLAHOMA

THE EDJUHR COMPANY,
an Oklahoma orporation,

p
)
)
Plaintiff, ?
Fi
)
Y
)

vs. No. 5190-Civil
CHARLLS WHEATLEY COMPANY,
an Oklahoma corporation,
and CHARLES WHEATLEY, an )
individunl, )]

)

g

FULE

JuL GE e

Defondants.

STIVULATION OF DISCONTINUANCE Jv 3UIT

This cause having beon sottied by and betwesn the parties,
it i agreed and stipuliated that thiu cause shail ha and the

same herewith iz discontismued withoui comts to elther party.

v fd:%uﬁTl

e - g’y
; Attnrm:é’-!'or Platntife

( //c(/m/t,( W/

T B:"fmight'
ALty 2 e “ondants

The ahove = letion #s approved of and it is so orderaed.

Mated: b, 1081,

tm/ o

Diatriet Judge

b et et e
T VP —



SHITEDR SLATES DISTHICS COURY ROk TR
HORTHERN DISTRICY 07 OKLAHOMA

Undbed 3tetes of Asmerdes,

)
)
Libetat, )
)
Vi, 3 CEVIEL ACTION 30, S20k
§
Articles of Food aud Drug )
comgloting of the Tollowing: )
) S
5 bottles, more or lass, of ) oo
an articie or dmy; labeled in )
part, ohc., i
) (HN
Regpondert, )

ORTER OF ‘THANSI

The partics berein heving stipulsted, pursuant to She proviegions of
2L 8.0, 334(a), that this cause and bhe records pertainiug Lheroto ney
bo franeferved o the U.B. Metriet Cowt for the State of Wyomlng, which
is a digtricu of rensoaslle proximity tw ¢inlwvant's present place of bugie

nesn,

I I8 ONDERLD that the Clerk of the U.8. DMatrict Coart for the Hor-
taern Dlstrict of Oklahoma tranmmit o the U.0. Dletrict Coxt for the State
of Wyontlag st Cheypenne, Wyoming, those mecords and ¥iles nocess 1y to effoct

treansfer of thic cougse to that distrdcth.




i

e

(DAL A R

MORTHALL

DT oL THE
COOLLAR A

HIDTRALT

o,

3 %, ingerman, Porke Davis,
So-Tiuatess ol Jihokols
£ ]
ey,

Plaintiffs,

Givil ¥o. hHB60

United States of Americs, Earl E. Wiseman,
Mgtelet Divactor of Internsl Rovemsz for
the bietrict of Ylshoma, and Citisens
Htate Bank, an O<lahoma Banking Corporstion,

e e e e A e BN P o e P

betendants,

AMENDRD JUDGMENT O pINDINGS £Y COURE
VrAINSYT LT Sewlag U0 i fla

e Jourt heving flled ite Findings of Fact and Auendsd (ol
cluriong ov Lew norein dlregblos the entery of Jndiment So favor o0 4he
plaiatills and apainst the defendant, Umited Stater of Americn,

I IS AIWIDGED that the levies made by the Unlted ‘hatee of
fAmeries A Uhe Idstrict Director of Inturnal Reverme on the fwmnie in
Citizmens State Benk belonging to nlaintiif's bs, =nd the sane are hzpehy,
cangallad,

IT 5 FURATHER ADJUDGED that, with the sxeeption of the normal,
nacossary, and approximate coste incurred in the operstion of Stalkoll
Insurance Agency, including eompensatiaon to the Mapaging Trastes for nis
services and salery to 3. Q. Stekell whethar on & [ixed or percentage
basgis, the debt owed to the United States of America shall be firat paid

out ol tile profils derived from bhe operztion of Stekoll Inswrsnce Apaney.

[.. !‘;,f" N ’J
‘-—’;7"-7‘ b I /@'W‘m v
UnitedStates District Judps”




